
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
   

 
Government of India 

Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises 
Office of Development Commissioner (MSME), 

7th Floor, A Wing, 
Nirman Bhawan, Maulana Azad Road, 

New Delhi-110108 
 
 

Supplementary Agenda 
  

for  
 

47th Meeting of Steering Committee  
 

of  
 

Micro & Small Enterprises - Cluster Development Programme 
(MSE-CDP) 

 
 
Date &Time :  25.07.18 at 3.00 PM  
 
Venue  :  New Delhi 
 
  

  



 
 

 
INDEX 

 
Supplementary 
Agenda Points 

Description Page No. 

47.3 Proposals for In-Principle Approval  
Jharkhand  

47.3.19 (S) CFC in Stone and Allied Industries Cluster, Dumka 1 
Karnataka  

47.3.20 (S) CFC in Spices Manufacturing Cluster, Gadag 7 
Madhya Pradesh  

47.3.21 (S) CFC in Engineering Cluster, Govindpura, Bhopal 16 
47.3.22 (S) CFC in Agriculture Implements Cluster, Khurai 26 
47.3.23 (S) Setting up of new Industrial Estate, Guna 33 
47.3.24 (S) Setting up of new Industrial Estate, Choradongari, Batul 37 
47.3.25 (S) Setting up of new Industrial Estate, Balaghat 41 
47.3.26 (S) Setting up of new Industrial Estate, Kachnaria, Rajgarh 44 
47.3.27 (S) Setting up of new Industrial Estate, Sanawad, Khargone 47 

Manipur   
47.3.28 (S) CFC in Spice & Food Processing Cluster, Churachandpur 51 

Punjab  
47.3.29 (S) CFC in Foundry and General Engineering Cluster, Phagwara, 

Kapurthala 
61 

Tamil Nadu  
47.3.30 (S) CFC in Sweater Cluster, Coonoor, Nilgiris 68 
47.3.31 (S) Setting up of New Industrial Estate at Marikundu, Theni 

District 
78 

47.3.32 (S) Setting up of New Industrial Estate at Uthangarai, Dharmapuri 82 
West Bengal  

47.3.33 (S) CFC in Rice Mill Cluster, Burdwan, West Bengal 85 
47.3.34 (S) CFC in Edible Oil Cluster, Kaliaganj, Uttar Dinajpur, West 

Bengal. 
92 

47.4 Proposals for Final Approval  
Andhra Pradesh  

47.4.12(S) Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Gajuwaka, 
Vishakhapatnam 

99 

47.4.13(S) Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Singarayakonda, 
Prakasam 

104 

Punjab  
47.4.14(S) CFC in Oil Expeller & Parts Manufacturing Cluster, Ludhiana 108 

 
 

***** 
 

 



47.3 Proposals for In-Principle Approval



1 
 

Agenda No.47.3.19(S): Proposal for in-principle approval for setting up of Common 
Facility Centre in Stone & Allied Industries Cluster, Shikaripara, 
Dumka, Jharkhand. 

Background  
 

(i) The proposal was recommended by State Level Steering Committee (SLSC) in its 
meeting held on 21.02.18. 

(ii) Proposal along with Diagnostic Study Report (DSR) & Detailed Project Report (DPR) 
was received from Directorate of Industries, Government of Jharkhand vide letter dated 
22.02.18. 

(iii) Vide U.O. dated 05.03.18, DPR was forwarded to G&C Division for examination.  
(iv) Proposal was received from Jharkhand Industrial Infrastructure Development 

Corporation (JIIDCO), Ranchi vide online application ref No. 13168 dated 15.06.18 & 
recommended by MSME-DI, Ranchi.   

(v) Technical Committee in its meeting held on 13.07.18, recommended the proposal for in-
principal approval of Steering Committee subject to condition to reduce number of 
machines from 45 to 30 as mentioned at S.No.8 (Plant & Machinery). 

 
In view of the above, Steering Committee may like to consider the proposal for In-principle 
approval. 
 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. Basic Information of Cluster 
Name of Cluster : Stone & Allied Industries Cluster 
District : DUMKA 
Location of Cluster : Shikaripara Dumka 
Lok Sabha Constituency : DUMKA(ST) 
Main Product : Chakla, Decorative Stone Product, Decorative Stone Wall 

Tiles, Jaata, Naadi, Stone Pavement Blocks, Stone 
Railings, Stone Statue, Stone Wall Claddings, Tulsi 
Chaura. 

No. of Enterprises including break 
up (Micro, Small, Medium) : 

Micro:600 

Turnover(Rs in Crore) for the last 
five years : 

Year Amount 
2014-15 8.0 
2015-16 8.25 
2016-17 8.50 
2017-18 8.75 
2018-19 9.0 

 

Exports(Rs in Crore) for the last 
five years : 

Nil 

Employment in Cluster : 3600 Nos. 
Technology Details : Traditional 
Whether DS Conducted : Conducted by Govt. of Jharkhand in the year 2016 
Main findings of DSR : Limited access to advance technology and Market 
Main Problems of Cluster : Lack of competitiveness and machineries 
Other Information : Easy availability of raw materials and manpower 
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2. Information about Proposed CFC 
 
Description Proposed by Implementation 

Agency (IA) 
Comments by Cluster 
Division 

(a.) Justification for CFC The cluster is situated at one of the 
backward/ aspirational district of 
Jharkhand. The raw materials are 
available. The cluster will assist the 
entrepreneurs to mechanise the 
entire process of making Stone 
Craft efficiently, it will be market 
driven and more bargaining power 
for the entrepreneurs. 

- 

(b.) Location of CFC Sitasal Shikaripara Dumka  
% age of units in radius of 
5km 

50  

% age of units in radius of 
10km 

50  

(c.) Land for CFC 
i. Weather land acquired Yes from Local Administration to  Registered lease deed for 

longer period (at least 30 
years) in the name of SPV 
is required. 

ii. Title is in name of Jharkhand Industrial Area 
Development Authority(JIADA) 

iii. Valuation and its basis Local administration land price 
iv. Land is sufficient Yes, 5 acres as per State Govt. 

Policy Compliance 
v. Change of land use Not required, Industrial Land 
vi. If on lease, duration of 
lease 

30 Years 

vii Whether lease is 
legally tenable 

Yes 

(d.) Total Building area(sq ft) 15000 sq ft - 
(e.) Rate of construction of 
building 

700 per sq ft - 

(f.) Main Facility Proposed Raw Materials Depot, Training 
Centre, Machinery & Tool Centre 

- 

(g.) Prod capacity of CFC -  - 
(h.) Major 
Outputs/Deliverables of 
CFC, Projected performance 
of the cluster after proposed 
intervention (in terms of 
production, export / domestic 
sales and direct/indirect 
employment, etc.) 

20-30% Growth of Unit & export 
market entry using CFC. Enhance 
Quality of the product by 40-70% 
and outreach domestic market 

- 

(i.) Pollution clearance 
required or not 

Yes, consent to establish(CTE) & 
CTO Certificate required 

NOC is required. 



3 
 

(j.) Man Power in CFC 150 KVA Load - 
(k.) Revenue generation 
mechanism for sustainability 
of assets(service/user charges 
to be levied, any other-to be 
specified) 

User Charges Training etc - 

 
3. Information about SPV 

Description Proposed by Implementation 
Agency (IA) 

Comments by Cluster 
Division 

(a.) Name and Address Lahanti Stone Craft Pvt. Ltd  - 
(b.) Nature of 
SPV(company or Society 
or Trust) 

Companies Act 2013 (18 of 
2013) 

- 

(c.) Name of the state Govt. 
and MSME officials in 
SPV 

Director Industries & Director 
MSME DI, Ranchi 

- 

(d.) Date of formation of 
SPV 

21.08.2017 - 

(e.) Number of Members 22 - 
(f.) Bye Laws or MA and 
AOA submitted 

Attached - 

(g.) Authorized Share 
Capital 

20,00,000 Details Required 

(h.) Paid up capital  1,00,000 Details Required 
(i.) Shareholding Pattern Maximum 10% for each member - 
(j.) Commitment letter for 
contribution 

Consented for SPV Contribution 
through share 

- 

(k.) SPV specific A/c - Details Required 
(l.) Trust Building of SPV, 
Previous track record of co-
operative initiatives 
pursued by SPV members 
need to be highlighted with 
support documentation 

Done through soft intervention - 

(m.) Technical Institution Tool Room and Training Centre, 
Dumka 

- 

(n.) CFC may be utilised by 
SPV members as also 
others in a cluster. 
However, evidence should 
be furnished with regard to 
SPV member ability to 
utilise at least 60 percent of 
installed capacity. 

As per DPR - 

(o.)  
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Description Proposed by Implementation 
Agency (IA) 

Comments by Cluster 
Division 

(a)Power requirement for 
commercial/domestic 
purpose 

150 KV - 

(b)Water Rs 50000 per annum - 
(c) Gas/Oil/Other Utilities Rs 450000 per annum - 
 
4. Implement Arrangements 

 Description Proposed by Implementation 
Agency (IA) 

Comments by Cluster 
Division 

(a.) Implementing Agency Jharkhand Industrial 
Infrastructure Development 
Corporation (JIIDCO), Ranchi 

- 

(b.) Fund receiving Agency Jharkhand Industrial 
Infrastructure Development 
Corporation (JIIDCO), Ranchi 

- 

(c.) Implementation Period 24 Months - 
(d.) Appraisal of DPR and 
main Recommendations 

Appraisal of DPR will be done 
by SIDBI once in principal 
approval from Govt. of India 

Required 

(e.) Comments of Technical 
Division 

- Technical Division and 
Technical Committee 
recommended the proposal as 
per Plant & Machinery at 
S.No.8. 

(f.) Approval of Technical 
Committee 

- 

(g.) Comments of Cluster 
Development Division: 

Not Available - 

(h.) Working capital (In-
principle sanction of loan 
from a bank, if applicable 
arrangement made) 

Not Available Letter required from Bank for 
in-principle for grant of 
working capital loan. 

 

5. Financial Analysis of CFC 
 Description Proposed by IA Comments by Cluster 

Division 
(a.) BEP 32.44 - 
(b.) IRR, Payback period 24%, 10 years - 
(c.) DSCR No Debt - 
(d.) Return on Capital 
employed (ROCE) 

25.73 - 

(e.) NPV 621.00 - 
(f.) DER As per DPR - 
(g.) Sensitivity Analysis As per DPR - 
(h.) Status of CFCs approved 
in the State 

- - 
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6. Proposed Project Cost is as follow: 
      (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No Particulars Proposed by IA 
1 Land and its Development 48.00 
2 Building and other Civil Constructions 110.00 
3 Plant & Machinery(including electrification) 388.62 
4 Misc. fixed assets 12.51 
5 Preliminary & Pre-operative expenses, maximum 2% of project cost 18.61 
6 Contingency (2% building and 5% on plant and machinery) 23.20 
7 Margin money for Working Capital 20.06 

 Total Project Cost 621.00 
 

7.  Proposed Means of Finance are as follows: 
(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars %age Amount  
1 SPV contribution 13.75 85.34 
2 Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 75.00 465.80 
3 Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Jharkhand 11.25 69.86 
 Total 100.00 621.00 

 
8. Plant and machinery (with Brief Specification): 

S. No. Description No. Power 
requirement 
(HP/KW) 

Cost (Rs. 
in lakh) 

1 Mushroom stone splitting machine model ES-16 1 12 kw 3.06 
2 Mushroom stone splitting machine model ES-40 1 12 kw 6.69 
3 Hydraulic pressing machine model CP90-20T 1 12 kw 3.12 
4 Hydraulic pressing machine model CP90FA 1 12 kw 6.69 
5. Optional mould (200 nos of diff shapes-1 each set) 1 5 kw 50.91 
6. Hydraulic splitting machine model BRT40T, open frame 1 12 kw 10.74 
7. Hydraulic splitting machine model BRT 200T close 

frame 
1 12 kw 21.18 

8. Platform for furnish product 1 5 kw 33.23 
9. Single blade tiles cutting machine model-BDM150 1 5 kw 4.26 

10. Mosaic piece shapping machine model-LT300 1 12 kw 5.19 
11. Calibrating machine model-bmd-150 1 5 kw 4.66 
12. Skid steer loader model he-175 1 5 kw 38.48 
13. Backhoe loader model-3dx-xtra 1 5 kw 34.51 
14. Single pillar block slicing machine model S-22 1 12 kw 12.38 
15. Double pillar block slicing machine model-S-22 1 12 kw 20.59 
16. Marble granite stone polishing machine manual 

polishing model-P-67 
1 5 kw 3.33 
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S. No. Description No. Power 
requirement 
(HP/KW) 

Cost (Rs. 
in lakh) 

17. Marble granite stone polishing machine manual  1 5kw 1.95 
18. Marble granite edge cutting machine-auto cutter drive 

model-E-23 
1 5 kw 4.87 

19. CNC stone pillar monuments engraving machine(router) 1 12 kw 24.35 

20. Sand blasting machine 1 12 kw 6.26 
21. Stone splitter 1 5 kw 8.35 
22. Stone split press machine 1 6 kw 3.36 
23. Stone lathe machine 1 5 kw 6.28 
24. Stone Turing machine 1 6 kw 2.39 
25. Stone splitter automatic 1 5 kw 5.47 
26. Press machine 1 12 kw 2.99 
27. Cladding stone split machine 1 12 kw 3.12 
28. Precision cone pully center lathe machine model-

PMT305 
1 6 kw 9.68 

29. Air handling unit 1 1 10.00 
30. CCTV unit for control 1 1 2.50 

 Total   350.59 
 

9.  Observations: 
 

Following documents are required to be submitted prior to final approval:  
  
(i) Registered land document in the name of SPV. 
(ii) SIDBI Appraisal Report of revised DPR with Plant & Machinery as mentioned at Point 

No.8 above to be vetted by MSME-DI, Ranchi before SIDBI appraisal. 
(iii) Details of shareholding pattern of SPV members. 
(iv) Commitment letter from SPV for their contribution. 
(v) Details of SPV’s Bank Account. 
(vi) Commitment  letter  from  SPV members  to  utilise  at  least  60  percent  of  installed 

Capacity. 
(vii) Details of production capacity of CFC. 
(viii) NOC from Pollution Control Board. 
(ix) Documents regarding registration of all the units in MSME Data Bank 
(x) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/ CVC guidelines.  
 

10.  Proposal for Steering Committee: 
 

Committee may consider the proposal for In-principle Approval for setting up of Common 
Facility Centre in Stone & Allied Industries Cluster, Shikaripara, Dumka, Jharkhand. 

  
********** 
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Agenda No.47.3.20(S): Proposal for In-principle approval for setting up of Common 
Facility Centre in Spices Manufacturing Cluster, Betageri, 
Gadag, Karnataka. 

Background:  
 The proposal was recommended by State Level Steering Committee in its meeting held 

on 15.06.17 at Bangalore. 
 The proposal received from Karnataka Council for Technological Upgradation (KCTU) 

vide letter dated 10.10.17 & recommended by MSME-DI, Hubli.  
 Onlie application received vide Ref. No. 11858 dated 06.02.18.  
 Technical Committee in its meeting held on 13.07.18 recommended the proposal for in-

principle approval.  
 

 Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. Basic Information of Cluster 
 
Name of Cluster : Spices Manufacturing Cluster 
District : Gadag 
Location of Cluster : Betageri 
Lok Sabha Constituency : Bagalkot 
Main Product : Black pepper, Chilli Powder, Dhaniya Powder, Ginger Powder 

and Paste, Jeera, Mixed Masala Powders, Solid Chilli, 
Turmeric Powder 

No. of Enterprises 
including break up (Micro, 
Small, Medium) : 

Micro    –   63 
Small     –    0 
Medium  –   0 

Turnover(Rs in Crore) for 
the last five years : 

Year                      Amount 
2012-2013                 16.75 
2013-2014                 19.50 
2014-2015                 28.96 
2015-2016                 40.95 
2016-2017                 62.35 

Exports(Rs in Crore) for 
the last five years: 

Nil 

Employment in Cluster : 1315 nos. (Direct: 315 & Indirect:1000) 
Technology Details : The Cluster Members are using Traditional Methods / 

Conventional Technology like Pulverizers, Crushers, Vibrator, 
Mechanical Mesh Grader etc. 

Whether DS Conducted : Yes. 
 DSR is conducted by Intaglio Technical and Business 

Services, Bangalore.  
 DSR is validated by the Cluster Members, DIC Gadag, 

KCTU and MSME-DI Hubli.  
 The DSR recommends Hard Interventions for the Cluster. 
 The SPV members have accepted the Proposed 

Interventions. 
 State Government and MSME-DI Hubli have supported 

the proposed interventions. 
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Main findings of DSR :  Spices Cluster Gadag has good availability of Raw 
Material about 1.5 lakh tons of spices per year and has 
good demand for its products in both national and 
international market.  

 The units are using conventional and semi automatic 
machinery and are catering to the Domestic market.  

 Few of the units products are exported indirectly.  
 The cluster products have good demand but the quality of 

the product is to be upgraded.  
 The time of processing is large and the cluster lack proper 

storage, packaging and testing facilities.  
 The DSR recommends the establishment of CFC for the 

Cluster. 
Main Problems of Cluster :  The cluster members are using conventional and Semi 

automatic machinery. 
 The cluster lacks automatic cleaning machinery for spices. 
 The cluster lacks automatic size grading machinery. 
 The cluster lacks automatic colour sorting machinery. 
 The cluster lacks automatic advance packaging machines. 
 The cluster lacks Testing facility of BIS & FSSAI 

Standards. 
 The Cluster lacks research facility, resulting no value 

addition & product diversification. 
 The cluster lacks skill upgradation training facility. 
 The cluster lacks cold storage facility for storage of raw 

material and finished products. 
 The cluster lacks marketing support infrastructure for 

Export There is dominance of traders in the cluster 
business. 

Other Information : India is known as the home of spices and boasts of a long 
history of trading with the ancient civilizations of Rome and 
China. Today, Indian spices are the most sought-after globally, 
given their exquisite aroma, texture and taste. India has the 
largest domestic market for spices in the world. India is the 
largest producer, consumer and exporter of spices, with a 46 
per cent share by volume and 23 per cent share by value, in the 
world market. The Indian spice export basket consists of 
around 50 spices in whole form and more than 80 products in 
value added form. The Gadag District is blessed with nature 
with soil suitable to grow most of the basic spices like chili, 
garlic, turmeric etc. Gadag is famous for its spices. The cluster 
has very good availability of raw material and huge potential 
for attracting international market. 

 

 
2. Information about Proposed CFC 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster 
Division 

(a.) Justification for CFC  Spices market in India has registered a 
double digit growth of 10.0% over the 

- 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster 
Division 

period FY'2007-FY'2013 in terms of 
revenue. 

 The leading factors which have been 
propelling the market over the period of 
last six fiscal years include demand for 
packaged spices, emerging market of 
organic spices, swelling demand for spice 
mixes and influx of regional as well as 
global players in the market.  

 In India, unorganized segment dominates 
the spices market share. Gadag is blessed 
with abundant of raw material for 
manufacturing verities of spices. 
However the cluster industries are 
unorganized earlier before the formation 
of SPV also the technology level of the 
cluster is poor as the cluster units are not 
financially strong to invest in high end 
technology.  

 The cluster units are facing threat from 
big brands and are dependent on traders. 
If the cluster is supported with advance 
technology proposed in the DPR the 
cluster units will flourish and will be able 
to compete globally.  

 The CFC will be helpful to improve the 
quality of the product and the cluster 
members can reach national and 
international market.  

 The CFC will further help in value 
addition, product diversification and thus 
will have positive impact on increase of 
employment, revenue and will help in 
socio-economic development of the 
cluster region.  

 The project of establishment of CFC is 
need based and support worthy. 

(b.) Location of CFC The land for the proposed CFC is located in 
KIADB Industrial Area, Narsapura, Betgeri, 
bearing survey No. 18 & plot Nos. 49/A, 
49/B. 50 & 53 plot with total extent of 2.5 
acres 

  

% age of units in radius of 
5km 

70   

% age of units in radius of 
10km 

30   

(c.) Land for CFC 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster 
Division 

i. Wheather land acquired Yes   
ii. Title is in name of SPV on Lease for 99 years   
iii. Valuation and its basis As per Government Rates   
iv. Land is sufficient Yes   
v. Change of land use Yes Land is Industrial Land from KIADB   
vi. If on lease, duration of 
lease 

99 years   

vii Whether lease is 
legally tenable 

Yes   

(d.) Total Building area(sq 
ft) 

43,727.33 sq feet   

(e.) Rate of construction of 
building 

574.00 lakh   

(f.) Main Facility Proposed  Common Facility Center with 
Automatic Spices Cleaning and 
drying.  

 Common Spices Grading and Sorting 
Facility.  

 Common Packaging Center.  
 Common testing facility.  
 Common Facilities for marketing. 
 Common Brand identity.  
 Cold Storage Facility. 

  

(g.) Prod capacity of CFC The total production capacity of the cluster 
units (63 units) per day = 32.65 Tons. Hence, 
the total production capacity for 1 months of 
25 day working = 815.25 Tons. Therefore, the 
cluster require about 800 to 900 tons of raw 
material every month for processing.  

  

(h.) Major 
Outputs/Deliverables of 
CFC, Projected performance 
of the cluster after proposed 
intervention (in terms of 
production, export/domestic 
sales and direct/indirect 
employment, etc.) 

Sl.  
No  

Parameters Present  
 intervention 

After  
Intervention 

1 Employment  Direct – 315 
Indirect- 1000 

Direct – 500 
Indirect- 1400 

2 Exports Nil  10 unit 
3 Turnover  Rs. 62.35 crore Rs. 90.00 crore 

within 2-3 years 
of CFC 

4 Units  63 units 83 newer units 
5 Profit margin of 

individual units 
Low profit margin  Improvement in 

profit margin by 
30%. 

6 Marketing  Established local and 
district market  

Enhanced 
market growth, 
access to Export 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster 
Division 

 

Market.  
(i.) Pollution clearance 
required or not 

Not Applicable Consent for 
establishment 
from PCB 
submitted. 
However, 
consent to 
operate from 
KSPCB is 
required.  

(j.) Man Power in CFC 34 - 
(k.) Revenue generation 
mechanism for sustainability 
of assets(service/user 
charges to be levied, any 
other-to be specified) 

Revenue generation from Cold Storage 
Section, Cleaning Section, Drying Section, 
De-Stemming and De-Stoning Section, 
Sorting & Grading Section, Packaging 
Section & Testing Section amounting to Rs. 
10,51,20,000/- 

- 

(l.) NA   
 
3. Information about SPV 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster 
Division 

(a.) Name and Address Lobosa Spices Manufacturing Cluster 
Association Address: Lobosa Food & 
Beverages PLOT NO.L-6, KSSIDC 
Industrial Estate, Hatalageri Road, Gadag-
582101, Karnataka 

- 

(b.) Nature of SPV(company 
or Society or Trust) 

SPV is registered under Karnataka Society 
(Registration) Act, 1960 the SPV is Open 
Type 

- 

(c.) Name of the state Govt. 
and MSME officials in SPV 

Representatives from DIC Gadag, KCTU 
Bangalore Government of Karnataka and 
MSME-DI Hubli Government of India 

– 

(d.) Date of formation of 
SPV 

16/05/2014   

(e.) Number of Members 63 units have joined the SPV   
(f.) Bye Laws or MA and 
AOA submitted 

Yes.    

(g.) Authorized Share 
Capital 

10% of the project cost.    

(h.) Paid up capital  -   
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster 
Division 

(i.) Shareholding Pattern Shareholding pattern in % received.    Shareholding 
pattern in 
percentage 
provided, 
however, 
shareholding 
pattern in 
amount also 
required.  .  

(j.) Commitment letter for 
contribution 

-  Commitment 
letter submitted.   

(k.) SPV specific A/c Yes. State Bank Of Hyderabad 
A/c No:62344231425 

- 

(l.) Trust Building of SPV, 
Previous track record of 
co-operative initiatives 
pursued by SPV members 
need to be highlighted with 
support documentation. 

 The Cluster members have completed 
majority of the Soft Interventions activities 
like Trust Building and capacity building 
activities. 

 Visits of other Cluster Awareness about 
cluster development and other Schemes 
/Policies. Hence the Diagnostic Study 
recommends the Hard Interventions for the 
cluster. 

  

(m.) Technical Institution IntaGlio Technical and Business Services, 
Bangalore 

  

(n.) CFC may be utilized by 
SPV members as also others 
in a cluster. However, 
evidence should be 
furnished with regard to 
SPV member ability to 
utilize at least 60 percent of 
installed capacity. 

The SPV is an open type and has provision 
for incorporation of newer members. The 
capacity proposed is as per the requirement 
of SPV and members will be able to use the 
required capacity. 

Commitment 
letter with 
regard to SPV 
members to 
utilize at least 
60% of 
installed 
capacity 
provided.  

(o.)   
(a) Power requirement for 
commercial/domestic 
purpose 

405 KW   

(b) Water The region has got sufficient ground water 
resource availability. Already a Borewell is 
installed and having sufficient water. 

  

(c) Gas/Oil/Other Utilities Not Required   
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4. Implement Arrangements 
Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA)  Comments by 

Cluster 
Division 

(a.) Implementing Agency Karnataka Council for Technological Up 
gradation KCTU, (Govt. of Karnataka) - will be 
the implementing agency. 

- 

(b.) Fund receiving 
Agency 

Karnataka Council for Technological Up 
gradation KCTU, (Govt. of Karnataka) - will be 
the fund receiving agency. 

- 

(c.) Implementation 
Period 

The implementation schedule for setting up of 
the common Facility center has been worked 
out for 18 months from the time of approval of 
Project and release of grant in aid for 
Government of Karnataka and SPV Cluster 
Contribution. The SPV has already been 
formed. The land is given on lease to the SPV 
and the buildings for the CFC will be 
constructed in 12 months. The commercial 
activities will begin from the 19th month. 
Detailed Implementation chart is available at 
Section 9 of Executive summary part of DPR 

24 months after 
Final approval.  

(d.) Appraisal of DPR and 
main Recommendations 

The State Government has approved the Project 
in the State Level Steering Committee Meeting 
and the Proposal for SIDBI Appraisal will be 
submitted on issue of In-principle Approval. 

 Required to Final 
Approval. 

(e.) Comments of 
Technical Division 

- 

(f.) Approval of Technical 
Committee 

Technical Committee in its meeting held on 13.07.18 recommended 
the proposal for in-principle approval of Steering Committee with 
Packaging Machinery / equipment for primary packaging only.  

(g.) Comments of Cluster 
Development Division: 

-   
 
 
 

(h.) Working capital(In-
principle sanction of loan 
from a bank,if applicable 
arrangement made) 

Bank letter for working capital is obtained and 
Details available in Annexure Document 
Attached 

 Not required.  

 
5. Financial Analysis of CFC 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster Division 

(a.) BEP 36%  As per MSE-
CDP guidelines.  

(b.) IRR, Payback period 28% - 
(c.) DSCR Not Applicable   
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster Division 

(d.) Return on Capital 
employed (ROCE) 

32% - 

(e.) NPV 28% - 
(f.) DER Not Applicable   
(g.) Sensitivity Analysis Yes, the figures are positive as required by 

guidelines The ratios with sensitivity of 5% 
reduction in revenue: a)IRR 26% b)NPV 26 % 
c)Breakeven Point 37% d)ROCE 29 % The 
ratios with sensitivity of 10 % reduction in 
revenue: a)IRR 24 % b)NPV 24 % c)Breakeven 
Point 39 % d)ROCE 27 % 

- 

(h.) Status of CFCs 
approved in the State 

a) Cluster Implemented  
1. Auto components Cluster, Hubli  
2. Readymade Garment Cluster, Hubli  
3. Food Cluster, Gulbarga 
4. Raisin Proce4ssing Cluster, Bijapur.  
5. Auto Cluster, Bidar  
b) Clusters Under implementation  
1.ELCIA Cluster, Bangalore.  
2. Heat Treatment & Engg Cluster Hubli, 
3. Printing Cluster Bangalore 
4. Raisin Processing Cluster, Athani, Belgaum  
5. Utopia Cashew Cluster, Kumta, Uttara 
Kannada. 

- 

 
6. Proposed Project Cost: 

(Rs. in Lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Total Cost  
(i)  Land and its Development 32.00 
(ii)  Building and other Civil Constructions 251.00 
(iii) Plant & Machinery(including electrification) 1110.77 
(iv)  Misc. fixed assets 12.00 
(v)  Preliminary & Pre-operative expenses, maximum 2% of project 

cost 
15.00 

(vi)  Contingency (2% building and 5% on plant and machinery) 63.07 
(vii)  Margin money for Working Capital 13.93 

 Total Project Cost 1497.77 
 

7. Means of Finance : The suggested means of finance are as follows: 
(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars %age Amount  
(i)  SPV contribution 10.00 149.78 
(ii)  Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 80.00 1198.21 
(iii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Karnataka 10.00 149.78 
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 Total 100.00 1497.77 
 
8. Plant and machinery (with Brief Specification) 
S.No. Description No. Power 

Requirement(HP/KW) 
Cost  

 
1. Cold storage and warehouse (1500MT) 

1500 Metric Tonnes Storage Capacity 
1 188 KW 75908765.00 

2. Automatic Chilly and Spices Cleaning 
Plant, 1.2 Tonnes /Hour Dust & Stone 
Cleaning 0.5 Tonnes/Hour Hot 
Air+Micro Wave Tunnel Dryers 

1 35 KW 3780000.00 

3. Automatic Drying Machine Spices, 0.5 
Tonnes/Hour Hot Air+Micro Wave 
Tunnel Dryers 

1 110 KW 14287500.00 

4. Automatic Chilly and Spices Sorting 
Plant, 1.5 Tonnes/Hour 

1 6 KW 5307600.00 

5. Automatic Chilly De-steaming/Tail 
Removing & De Stoning Plant, 0.5 
Tonnes/Hour 

1 8 KW 1056844.80 

6. Packaging Machine (Powdered) 50-
100gms 

1 3.5 KW 1722000.00 

7. Packaging Machine (Powdered) 50-
500gms 

1 3.5 KW 2112000.00 

8. Packaging Machine Solid/Whole Chilly 1 6 KW 888600.00 
9. Testing Equipment, High Performance 

Liquid Chromatography (HPLC), 
Atomic Absorption Spectrometer 
(AAS), UV- Spectrophotometer. 

1 10 KW 1260000.00 

10. Computer, i7 Processor, 2.5gb ram, 
1TB HDD 

5 15 KW 240000.00 

11. Diesel Generator-100KVA 1 00 1140000.00 
12. ETP-25 KLD 1 20 KW 3373500.00 

 Total    111076809.80 
 

9. Observations: 
Following documents are to be submitted prior to final approval: 
(i) SIDBI Appraisal Report of revised DPR with Plant & Machinery(with primary 

packaging machine only) as mentioned at Point No.4 (f) above to be vetted by 
MSME-DI, Hubli before SIDBI appraisal 

(ii) Shareholding pattern of SPV members. 
(iii) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR / CVC guidelines.  

 
10. Proposal for Steering Committee:  
Committee may consider the proposal for In-Principle Approval for setting up of CFC in 
Spices Manufacturing Cluster, Betageri, Gadag, Karnataka. 

 
*********** 
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Agenda No.47.3.21(S): Proposal for in-principle approval for setting up of Common 
Facility Centre in Engineering Cluster, Govindpura, Bhopal, 
Madhya Pradesh.  

 
 The proposal was recommended by State Level Steering Committee (SLSC) in its 

meeting held on 16.02.17. 
 The proposal was received from Govindpura Engineering Cluster Foundation, vide 

online ref. No.5263 dated 23.03.17 & recommended by MSME-DI, Indore.  
 Vide letter dated 12.04.17, MSME-DI, Indore forwarded the Detailed Project Report 

(DPR) of the proposal.  
 Detailed Project Report (DPR) was forwarded to ME Division on 18.04.17. 
 After multiple correspondences between Office of DC (MSME), State Government 

and MSME-DI, Indore, the comments received from MSME-DI, Indore have been 
forwarded to ME Division vide U.O. dated 24.01.18.  

 Technical Committee in its meeting held on 13.07.18 recommended the proposal for 
in-principle approval. 
 

In view of the above, Steering Committee may like to consider the proposal for In-principle 
approval.  
 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. Basic Information of Cluster 
Name of Cluster: Engineering Cluster 
District: Bhopal 
Location of Cluster: Bhopal 
Lok Sabha Constituency: Bhopal 
Main Product: Fabricated and Precision Machined Components 
No. of Enterprises including break 
up (Micro, Small, Medium): 

Micro 10 
Small 32 

 
 

Turnover for the last five years (Rs 
in Crore): 
 

2016-17   4.158 
2017-18 5.94 
2018-19 6.72 
2019-20 7.46 
2020-21 8.53 

 

Exports(Rs in Crore) for the last 
five years: 
 

Nil 

Employment in Cluster: 3000 
Technology Details: Upgrading the production technology at a moderate 

speed 
Whether DS Conducted: Yes 
Main findings of DSR: Diagnostics study proposes setting up of common 

facility center in terms of high end design and 
development/training center and production cum 
training center apart from a row material bank and a 



17 
 

test lab. 
Main Problems of Cluster: Gaps as per chart 
Other Information: Executive summary  

 
2. Information about Proposed CFC 

Description Proposed by Implementation 
Agency (IA) 

Remarks  

(a.) Justification for CFC Cluster Map -- 
(b.) Location of CFC Govindpura Industrial Area Bhopal -- 

% age of units in radius 
of 5km 

80 -- 

% age of units in radius 
of 10km 

60 -- 

(c.) Land for CFC 
i. Whether land acquired M.P. Govt. allotted as their 

contribution 
Registered land 
documents in the name 
of SPV is required.  ii. Title is in name of Govindpura Engineering Cluster 

iii. Valuation and its 
basis 

1.5 crores as per collector 
guideline  

iv. Land is sufficient Yes 
v. Change of land use Not required at Industrial Area  
vi. If on lease, duration 
of lease 

Yes, 30 years 

vii Whether lease is 
legally tenable 

Yes 

(d.) Total Building area(sq 
ft) 

13774.50 sq ft -- 

(e.) Rate of construction of 
building 

1000 per sq ft aprox -- 

(f.) Main Facility Proposed • Machining facility 
• Test lab 
• Training facilities 
• Raw material bank 

-- 

(g.) Prod capacity of CFC 1,75,80,000/- per annum Details Required. 
(h.) Major 
Outputs/Deliverables of 
CFC, Projected 
performance of the cluster 
after proposed intervention 
(in terms of production, 
export/domestic sales and 
direct/indirect employment 
etc.) 

4,15,80,000/- per annum Details Required. 

(i.) Pollution clearance N/A Document Required. 
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Description Proposed by Implementation 
Agency (IA) 

Remarks  

required or not 
(j.) Man Power in CFC 21 -- 
(k.) Revenue generation 
mechanism for 
sustainability of 
assets(service/user charges 
to be levied, any other-to be 
specified) 

As per commercial analysis Details Required. 

 
3. Information about SPV 
Description Proposed by Implementation 

Agency (IA) 
Remarks 

(a.) Name and Address Govindpura Engineering Cluster 
Foundation, Govindpura Industries 
Association Complex, Ground 
Floor, Industrial Area, Govindpura 
Bhopal M.P. 462023 

-- 

(b.) Nature of 
SPV(company or Society 
or Trust) 

Company -- 

(c.) Name of the state Govt. 
and MSME officials in 
SPV 

1. Industries Commissioner  
2. Director, msme, Indore  

-- 

(d.) Date of formation of 
SPV 

12.09.2012 -- 

(e.) Number of Members 43 -- 
(f.) Bye Laws or MA and 
AOA submitted 

Yes  -- 

(g.) Authorized Share 
Capital 

1,00,000/- -- 

(h.) Paid up capital as 
on............ 

1,00,000/- -- 

(i.) Shareholding Pattern Will be submitted later Details Required. 
(j.) Commitment letter for 
contribution 

Will be submitted later Details Required. 

(k.) SPV specific A/c 7184002100000304 Details Required. 
(l.) Trust Building of SPV, 
Previous track record of co-
operative initiatives 
pursued by SPV members 
need to be highlighted with 
support documentation 

Will be submitted later -- 

(m.) Technical Institution Will be submitted later -- 
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Description Proposed by Implementation 
Agency (IA) 

Remarks 

(n.) CFC may be utilised by 
SPV members as also 
others in a cluster. 
However, evidence should 
be furnished with regard to 
SPV member ability to 
utilise at least 60 percent of 
installed capacity. 

Will be submitted later Required. 

(o.)  
(a) Power requirement for 
commercial/domestic 
purpose 

150 KWA -- 

(b) Water 20,000 liters -- 
(c) Gas/Oil/Other 
Utilities 

20 liters oil -- 

 
4. Implement Arrangements 

    Remarks 
(a.) Implementing Agency SPV self State Govt. Agency to be 

nominated by Govt. of 
MP 

(b.) Fund receiving Agency Will be submitted later 

(c.) Implementation Period 2 years -- 
(d.) Appraisal of DPR and main 
Recommendations 

SIDBI approval will be 
obtained. 

SIDBI report required. 

(e.) Comments of Technical 
Division 

Will be submitted later Recommended the 
proposal 

(f.) Approval of Technical 
Committee 

Will be submitted later 

(g.) Comments of Cluster 
Development Division: 

Will be submitted later -- 

(h.) Working capital(In-principle 
sanction of loan from a bank, if 
applicable arrangement made) 

Will be submitted later -- 

 
5. Financial Analysis of CFC 

Description Proposed by Implementation 
Agency (IA) 

Remarks  

(a.) BEP 31% -- 
(b.) IRR, Payback period 10.02% -- 
(c.) DSCR 3.83 -- 
(d.) Return on Capital employed 
(ROCE) 

12.38 -- 

(e.) NPV 10% -- 
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Description Proposed by Implementation 
Agency (IA) 

Remarks  

(f.) DER 0.13 -- 
(g.) Sensitivity Analysis Enclosed -- 
(h.) Status of CFCs approved in 
the State 

Not Known -- 

 
6. Total Cost : The total cost of the CFC is as follow: 

(Rs. in Lakh) 
S. No.  Particulars Total Cost  

(i)  Land and its Development 150.00 
(ii)  Building and other Civil Constructions 250.00 
(iii) Plant & Machinery(including electrification) 980.00 
(iv)  Misc. fixed assets 75.00 
(v)  Preliminary & Pre-operative expenses, maximum 2% of 

project cost 
10.00 

(vi)  Contingency (2% building and 5% on plant and 
machinery) 

34.40 

(vii)  Margin money for Working Capital 51.69 
 Total Project Cost 1551.09 

 
7. Means of Finance : The suggested means of finance are as follows: 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. No.  Particulars %age Amount  

(i)  SPV contribution 11.35 176.09 
(ii)  Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 67.37 1045.00 
(iii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of 9.68 150.00 
(iv)  Bank Loan/others 11.60 180.00 

 Total 100.00 1551.09 
 
8. Plant & Machinery: 
 

S. No. Name of the 
Machinery 

Qty 
. 

Rate Total 
Amount 

Taxes Total 
Amount 

A. Training  Center Machineries 
1 Asada Bend SAW 

Beaver 
1 190,500 190,500 27,623 218,123 

2 Chain Pipe Wrench 
Forged 

1 3,100 3,100 450 3,550 

3 ID Cold Pipe Beveling 
Machine 

1 333,000 333,000 48,285 381,285 

4 Hydraulic Pipe 
Bender with 

  

1 13,600 13,600 1,972 15,572 

5 Portable 
Reinforcement 

   

1 45,000 45,000 6,525 51,525 
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S. No. Name of the 
Machinery 

Qty 
. 

Rate Total 
Amount 

Taxes Total 
Amount 

6 Power Tube Notcher 1 150,000 150,000 21,750 171,750 
7 Tapping Machine 1 18,200 18,200 2,639 20,839 
8 Hydraulic Hand Pallet 

Truck 
1 29,500 29,500 4,278 33,778 

9 Hydraulic Crimping 
Piler 

1 22,799 22,799 3,306 26,105 

10 Polisher/Waxer 1 4,299 4,299 623 4,922 
11 CNC Wire Cut 

EDM Machine 
1 2,072,000 2,072,000 300,440 2,372,440 

12 JV 45 Vertical 
Machining Centre 
Complete with 

  

1 4,213,000 4,213,000 610,885 4,823,885 

13 SMAW 4 60,000 240,000 34,800 274,800 
14 SMAW 4 25,000 100,000 14,500 114,500 
15 GTAW 2 150,000 300,000 43,500 343,500 
16 GMAW 2 139,000 278,000 40,310 318,310 
17 GMAW 3 80,000 240,000 34,800 274,800 
18 SAW 1 370,000 370,000 53,650 423,650 
19 Hypertherm 

machine plasma 
 

1 303,000 303,000 43,935 346,935 

20 Fumes extraction 
system complete 

1 525,000 525,000 76,125 601,125 

21 Arc welding booth 
with all 

 

3 100,000 300,000 43,500 343,500 

22 Gas welding booth 
with all accessories 

3 100,000 300,000 43,500 343,500 

23 Welding transformer 5 14,800 74,000 10,730 84,730 
24 Fire extinguishers 4 4,950 19,800 2,871 22,671 
25 Messer Germany 

make proficut 
cutting torch with 

  

1 4,848 4,848 703 5,551 

26 Messer Germany 
make gas mixing 
curved gauging 

 

1 1,170 1,170 170 1,340 

27 Messer Germany 
make gas mixing 
straight 

i  l  

1 1,170 1,170 170 1,340 

28 Heavy duty cylinder 
pressure regulator 
with outlet single 

  

1 5,299 5,299 768 6,067 

29 Tronado 300 
regulator - high 
flow 0-250m3/hr.20 

  

1 16,390 16,390 2,377 18,767 

30 Regulator end DGN 
fulelH 

   

1 2,399 2,399 348 2,747 

31 Torch end GG fule 
GLH 

   

1 1,499 1,499 217 1,716 

32 Starlight 1302 MB 
handle multipurpose , 
heating insert for above 
handle HF 

  

1 11,998 11,998 1,740 13,738 
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S. No. Name of the 
Machinery 

Qty 
. 

Rate Total 
Amount 

Taxes Total 
Amount 

33 Star heating torch star 
handle with heating 
insert 

  

1 15,498 15,498 2,247 17,745 

34 Gas economizer it 
discontinues the 
supply of oxygen and 
fule gas to the torch is 
placed on the hook 
during the interval 
between operation the 
flame does not require 
re- setting on 
resuming operation 

1 9,990 9,990 1,449 11,439 

35 Product machine with 
1 injector cutting torch 
for gas acetylene with 
circle cutting 
attachment& rail track 
with interlocking 
section, length 1200 

1 108,240 108,240 15,695 123,935 

36 Airtherm LPG 
heating torch 

 

1 5,300 5,300 769 6,069 

37 Electrode holder 
 

25 285 7,125 1,033 8,158 
38 Cable connector 500 

amp 
50 462 23,100 3,350 26,450 

39 Earth clamp 400amp 25 183 4,575 663 5,238 
40 Chipping hammer 

280mm length 
chipping hammer 
with wire brush 

30 300 9,000 1,305 10,305 

41 Welding gloves 
80821303 

10 243 2,430 352 2,782 

42 Single Girder EOT 
crane make "MDI" Set 
Complete with "MDI" 
make Wire Rope 
Electric Hoist cap. 10 
Ton x 6 Meter lift 
Capacity 10 Ton x 15 
Meter Span  x 6 Meter 
Heigth of Lift  

2 689480 1378960 389556 1768516 

43 Single Girder EOT 
crane make "MDI" 
Set Complete with 
"MDI" make Wire 
Rope Electric Hoist 
cap. 5 Ton x 6 Meter 
lift Capacity 5 Ton x 
15 Meter Span x 
     

2 543330 1086660 306980 1393640 
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S. No. Name of the 
Machinery 

Qty 
. 

Rate Total 
Amount 

Taxes Total 
Amount 

   Total 1,28,40,449 22,00,887 1,50,41,336 
B. CNC Processing Center Machineries 

1 CNC Terrablade 1 2,090,000 2,090,000 303,050 2,393,050 
2 Cnc laser cutting 

machine 
1 37,396,32

0 
37,396,320 0 37,396,320 

3 Pinacho 
conventional lathe 
machine 

1 824,528 824,528 0 824,528 

4 Sipcon coordinate 
measuring machine* 

1 3,300,000 3,300,000 0 3,300,000 

5 Argo make vertical 
turret milling 
machine 

1 672,032 672,032 0 672,032 

6 Sipcon profile 
projector 

1 686,500 686,500 0 686,500 

7 Sipoc vision 
measuring system 

1 904,250 904,250 0 904,250 

8 3D CNC co-ordinate 
measuring machine* 

1 5,027,700 5,027,700 0 5,027,700 

9 Accucraft 500 pro 
rapid prototyping 
machine 

1 456,000 456,000 9,120 465,120 

10 Robot Welding 1 6,112,610 6,112,610 886,328 6,998,938 
    57469940 1198498 58668438 
C. Testing Lab Machineries 

1 Fine Make 
Computerised 
Universal Testing 
Machine With 
Front Open 

 
  

 
 

 

1 932,000 932,000 18,640 950,640 

2 Fine Make 
Computerised 
Universal Testing 
Machine With 
Front Open 

 
  

 
 

 

1 1,142,000 1,142,000 22,840 1,164,840 

3 Digital Display 
Microhardness 

1 751,600 751,600 15,032 766,632 

4 Digital Rockwell Cum 
Brinell 

  

1 206,000 206,000 4,120 210,120 

5 Vickers Cum Brinell 
Hardness 

 

1 208,000 208,000 4,160 212,160 

6 Computerized 
Brinell Hardness 
Testing Machine 

  
  

  

1 462,000 462,000 9,240 471,240 

7 Impact Testing 
Machine 

1 128,000 128,000 2,560 130,560 

8 Astm Impact Testing 
Machine 

1 252,400 252,400 5,048 257,448 

9 Belec Lab 3000c 1 1,818,045 1,818,045 36,361 1,854,406 
10 Option Sub Program 1 44,671 44,671 893 45,565 
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S. No. Name of the 
Machinery 

Qty 
. 

Rate Total 
Amount 

Taxes Total 
Amount 

11 Additional Base 
Module ;3 
Ci,Ai,Cu@1970 Ea. 

1 422,413 422,413 8,448 430,861 

12 Special Spark 
Generator 

1 95,204 95,204 1,904 97,108 

13 Extra Element Channel 1 53,606 53,606 1,072 54,678 

14 Special Optic To 
Analyse Nitrogen 
Leb3000c(From .05%) 

1 321,634 321,634 6,433 328,067 

15 Special Optic To 
Analyse Nitrogen 
Leb3000c(From 
0.002%) 

1 607,531 607,531 12,151 619,682 

16 Automatic Argon Shu-
Off System 

1 32,163 32,163 643 32,807 

17 X-RAY PLATING 
THINKNESS 
MEASURING INS. 

1 2,533,268 2,533,268 50,665 2,583,934 

18 Salt Spray/ Corrosion 
Test Chamber 

1 736,875 736,875 14,738 751,613 

Total  10,747,411 214,948 10,962,360 
D. LIST OF SOFTWARES 

1 Siemens Solid 
Edge Academic 
Bundle 

10 30,000 300,000 43,500 343,500 

2 Siemens Nx 
Academic Bundle 

6 225,000 1,350,000 195,750 1,545,750 

3 Siemens Nx Cam 
Express Academic 

10 50,000 500,000 72,500 572,500 

4 Altair Hyperworks 
(Hypermesh, 
Hyperform) 

6 200,000 1,200,000 174,000 1,374,000 

    3,350,000 485,750 3,835,750 
E Total basic cost of Machineries with 

inclusive of Taxes (A+B+C+D) 
84407800 4100083 88507883 

F Insurance @ 1% of E 885078 
G Freight cost @ 2% of E 1770156 
H PACKING / FORWARDING CHARGES @ ………..0.2% 177015 
I INSTALLATION , ERECTION AND COMMISIONING M/C @ 

7.5% 
6638091 

J Total Estimated project cost of Plant and Machineries with all 
compliances charges 

97978223 
Say 

 * As recommended by Technical Committee only one CMM to be included in list of Plant & 
Machinery. 
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9. Observations: 
 
Following documents are required to be submitted prior to final approval: 
 

(i) Registered land document in the name of SPV. 
(ii) SIDBI Appraisal Report of revised DPR with Plant & Machinery as mentioned at 

Point No.8 above to be vetted by MSME-DI, Indore before SIDBI appraisal. 
(iii) List of share holding pattern of SPV members. 
(iv) Details of SPV’s Bank account. 
(v) Commitment letter from SPV for contribution of its share.  
(vi) Commitment letter from SPV members to utilize at least 60 percent of installed 

capacity. 
(vii) Details of production capacity of cluster.  
(viii) Details of Major Outputs / Deliverables of CFC, Projected performance of the 

cluster after proposed intervention (in terms of production, export / domestic sales 
and direct / indirect employment etc.) 

(ix) NOC from Pollution Control Board.  
(x) Details of Revenue generation mechanism. 
(xi) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/ CVC guidelines.  

 
10. Proposal for Steering Committee:  
 

Committee may consider the proposal for In-principle Approval for setting up of 
Common Facility Centre in Engineering Cluster, Govindpura, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh. 

 
********* 

  



26 
 

Agenda No.47.3.22(S):Proposal for In-principle approval for setting up of   Common  
Facility Centre in Agriculture Implements Cluster, Khurai, 
Sagar, Madhya Pradesh. 

 
 The proposal was received from Department of Commerce, Industries & Employment, 

GoMP, vide online ref. No. 3330 dated 08.06.15 & recommended by MSME-DI, 
Indore 

 Vide letter dated 15.07.15, MSME-DI, Indore forwarded the Detailed Project Report 
(DPR) of the proposal.  

 Detailed Project Report (DPR) was forwarded to ME Division on 07.08.15. 
 Vide U.O. dated 15.10.15, ME Division furnished its comments and sought certain 

clarification. 
 Vide letter dated 04.11.15, Comments of ME Division was forwarded to MSME-DI, 

Indore under intimation State Government. Reminder was issued on 05.09.16.  
 Vide letter dated 08.11.16, State Government submitted their comments. 
 After multiple correspondences between Office of DC (MSME), State Government 

and MSME-DI, Indore, the final comments received from MSME-DI Indore were 
forwarded to ME Division.  

 Technical Committee in its meeting held on 13.07.18 recommended the proposal for 
in-principle approval. 

 
In view of the above, Steering Committee may like to consider the proposal for In-principle 
approval.  
 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. Basic Information of Cluster 
Name of Cluster: Agriculture Implements Cluster 
District: Sagar 
Location of Cluster: Khurai  
Lok Sabha Constituency: Damoh, Sagar 
Main Product: 
 
 

Cultivator, Disc harrow, Disc plough, Mould Board 
plough, Paddy harrow, Paddy peddler, Reversible 
plough, Seed drill, Threshers, Zero tillage machine 

No. of Enterprises including 
break up (Micro, Small, 
Medium): 

Micro 33 
Small 20 

 

Turnover for the last five years 
(Rs in Crore): 

    Year  Amount 
2009-2010   200 
2010-2011   215 
2011-2012  240 
2012-2013   245 
2013-2014   250 

 

Exports for the last five years (Rs 
in Crore): 

Nil 

Employment in Cluster : 10000 
Technology Details : Vintage level of technology, traditional bending, 

welding, painting, pressing machines used.  
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Whether DS Conducted : Yes. 
Main findings of DSR : • Low Production Capacity - Demand > Supply  

• Irregular supply of Raw Material leading to 
blockage of working capital (storage problem)  

• Lack of basic infrastructure facilities & limited 
financial strength of MSEs  

• Lack of testing facilities for raw material & final 
product (Absence of standardization)  

• Non-availability of modern manufacturing, 
processing, designing (CAD/CAM) machinery in 
cluster  

• Manual designing of products leading to sub-
optimal quality  

Main Problems of Cluster :  The firms in cluster lack advanced production 
machinery for manufacturing. 

 As their investment capacity is limited and 
awareness level is low, equipment's related to quality 
testing and better standards, specifications, advanced 
designing are not present even in a single unit of the 
cluster. 

 Raw material testing and storage is also a challenge 
for the units as neither testing facility nor proper 
storage facilities are present.  

 The current practices being followed for raw 
material procurement are leading to blockage of 
working capital thereby adding to further financial 
crisis for the enterprises. 

Other Information : For In principal approval only. 
 
2. Information about Proposed CFC 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

(a.) Justification for CFC  The DSR clearly diagnoses that in 
order to enhance the agriculture 
productivity of M.P. it is very 
essential to achieve a high rate of 
farm mechanization which depends 
on the production of quality 
agriculture implements in MSEs 
cluster of state.  

 Khurai being the major production 
centre of agriculture implements 
needs to evolve changing market 
conditions and increased demand of 
finished products.  

 In order to bring about production 
efficiency it's very essential to initiate 
collective mechanism not only 
through soft interventions but also by 
providing them with common 

-- 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

facilities centre equipped with 
modern technology. 

 CFC establishment is critical to the 
cluster as it is suffering due to 
decrease in turnover over last 5 years. 

(b.) Location of CFC At 2 hectares of land in Dalpatpur 
village, Ryatwari tehsil, Khurai town, 
Sagar district, M.P.  

-- 

% age of units in radius 
of 5km 

80 -- 

% age of units in radius 
of 10km 

20 -- 

(c.) Land for CFC 
i. Whether land acquired In the possession of DIC, Sagar, transfer 

of land to SPV through AKVN under 
process 

Registered land 
document in the 
name of SPV is 
required.  ii. Title is in name of Presently, DIC, will be transferred to 

SPV (under process) 
iii. Valuation and its 
basis 

Collector rates 

iv. Land is sufficient Yes (2 hectares) 
v. Change of land use Under process. 
vi. If on lease, duration 
of lease 

99 years 

vii Whether lease is 
legally tenable 

Yes. 

(d.) Total Building area(sq 
ft) 

3719.13 Sq. Mt. -- 

(e.) Rate of construction of 
building 

Shed area: 3150 sqmt. @ Rs.11,000 & 
RCC area: 569.13 @ Rs. 15,000 

-- 

(f.) Main Facility Proposed • Processing cum Demonstration 
centre with storage facility  

• Common Design Development 
cum Training Facility 

-- 

(g.) Production capacity of 
CFC 

Detailed in Table 8, 80% of the existing 
gap. 

 

(h.) Major 
Outputs/Deliverables of 
CFC, Projected 
performance of the cluster 
after proposed intervention 
(in terms of production, 
export/domestic sales and 
direct/indirect employment 

Detailed in Table 7. Required. 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

etc.) 
(i.) Pollution clearance 
required or not 

Yes. Required.  

(j.) Man Power in CFC A 60 personnel team comprising of 
technical and administrative staff is 
required.  

-- 

(k.) Revenue generation 
mechanism for 
sustainability of 
assets(service/user charges 
to be levied, any other-to be 
specified) 

Detailed in Annexure 7 of DPR. Required.  

 
3. Information about SPV 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

(a.) Name and Address Khurai Cluster Agri Implements Private 
Limited, Amar Engg., ghorat Naka, 
Khurai - 470117 

-- 

(b.) Nature of 
SPV(company or Society or 
Trust) 

Private Limited Company -- 

(c.) Name of the state Govt. 
and MSME officials in SPV 

Will be decided in due course of time. -- 

(d.) Date of formation of 
SPV 

28th May 2015 -- 

(e.) Number of Members 30 member firms have agreed to be a 
part of the SPV. 

-- 

(f.) Bye Laws or MA and 
AOA submitted 

Under process -- 

(g.) Authorized Share 
Capital 

Under process -- 

(h.) Paid up capital as 
on............ 

25,000, will be increased as new 
members joined in due course of time. 

-- 

(i.) Shareholding Pattern Under process Required 
(j.) Commitment letter for 
contribution 

Under process Required 

(k.) SPV specific A/c Under Process Required 
(l.) Trust Building of SPV, 
Previous track record of co-
operative initiatives pursued 
by SPV members need to 
be highlighted with support 
documentation 

Will be provided as In-principal is 
received. 

-- 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

(m.) Technical Institution Central Institute of Agriculture 
Engineering, Bhopal 

-- 

(n.) CFC may be utilised by 
SPV members as also 
others in a cluster. 
However, evidence should 
be furnished with regard to 
SPV member ability to 
utilise at least 60 percent of 
installed capacity. 

Will be furnished in due course of time. Required 

(o.)  
(a) Power requirement for 
commercial/domestic 
purpose 

450HP -- 

(b) Water Cost of water utilization by CFC comes 
to Rs. 35,000 per year. 

-- 

(c) Gas/Oil/Other Utilities Consumables for shot blasting & 
painting: Shots Rs 48/Hr for 3.5 Ton, 
Paint Rs 3000/Hr for 2 Tons  

-- 

 
4. Implement Arrangements 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 
(IA) 

Comments by 
Cluster Division 

(a.) Implementing Agency Industries Department, AKVN, 
Department if Industries, Commerce and 
Employment, GoMP. 

State Govt. Agency 
to be nominated by 
Govt. of MP  

(b.) Fund receiving Agency Department if Industries, Commerce and 
Employment, GoMP. 

(c.) Implementation Period 18 months. -- 
(d.) Appraisal of DPR and 
main Recommendations 

Will done through SIDBI in due course 
of time 

SIDBI report 
required.  

(e.) Comments of Technical 
Division 

 
Technical Committee recommended the proposal.  

(f.) Approval of Technical 
Committee 
(g.) Comments of Cluster 
Development Division: 

 

(h.) Working capital(In-
principle sanction of loan 
from a bank, if applicable 
arrangement made) 

A total of Rs. 397.50 Lacs will be taken 
as term loan, Working Capital consists of 
Rs. 18.36 Lacs. 

-- 

 
 
 



31 
 

5. Financial Analysis of CFC 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

(a.) BEP 24% -- 
(b.) IRR, Payback period 15% and 5.4 Yrs. -- 
(c.) DSCR 8.20 -- 
(d.) Return on Capital 
employed (ROCE) 

27% -- 

(e.) NPV 416.07 -- 
(f.) DER NA -- 
(g.) Sensitivity Analysis The sensitivity analysis shows that if the 

capacity utilized and revenue is 
generated at 100% the IRR will be 15% 

-- 

(h.) Status of CFCs 
approved in the State 

NA -- 

 
6. The total cost of the CFC is as follow: 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Total Cost 
(i)  Land and its Development 75.00 
(ii)  Building and other Civil Constructions 438.85 
(iii)  Plant & Machinery(including electrification) 1096.48 
(iv)  Misc. fixed assets 18.43 
(v)  Preliminary & Pre-operative expenses, maximum 2% of project cost 1.50 
(vi)  Contingency (2% building and 5% on plant and machinery) 58.89 
(vii)  Margin money for Working Capital 20.40 
(viii)  Interest during construction 29.32 
 Total Project Cost 1738.87 

 
7. Proposed means of finance: 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars %age Amount  

(i) SPV contribution 10.00 173.89 
(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 67.14 1167.48 
(iv) Bank Loan/others 22.86 397.50 

 Total 100.00 1738.87 
 
8. Plant and machinery (with Brief Specification) 
 

S. No. Description No. Power 
Requirement(HP/KW) 

Cost 

1. Shot blast 1 27HP 2250000.00 
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S. No. Description No. Power 
Requirement(HP/KW) 

Cost 

2. paint Booth 1 15HP 1100000.00 
3. Bar straightening machine 1 50 HP 2200000.00 
4. CNC with ATC 1 12HP 1600000.00 
5. NC Turret Punch Press 1 25HP 20000000.00 
6. Roller Bending Machine 1 42HP 3250000.00 
7. Roller Bending Machine 1 42HP 3250000.00 
8. Press Brake 1 18HP 4200000.00 
9. CO2 Laser cutting 1 125HP 35000000.00 

10. Radial Drill with DRO 1 10HP 1435750.00 
11. EOT Crane 1 22HP 1493600.00 

 
9. Observations: 
 

State Government may be requested to contribute 10% as their share towards 
the Project. 

 
Further, following documents are required to be submitted prior to final approval: 
 

(i) Registered land document in the name of SPV. 
(ii) SIDBI Appraisal Report.  
(iii) List of share holding pattern of SPV members. 
(iv) Details of SPV’s Bank account. 
(v) Commitment letter from SPV for contribution of its share.  
(vi) Certificate from State Government that more than 50% units are 

Micro/SC/ST/Women Enterprises, as the case may be. 
(vii) Commitment letter from SPV members to utilize at least 60 percent of installed 

capacity. 
(viii) Details of production capacity of cluster.  
(ix) Details of Major Outputs / Deliverables of CFC, Projected performance of the 

cluster after proposed intervention (in terms of production, export / domestic 
sales and direct / indirect employment etc.) 

(x) NOC from Pollution Control Board.  
(xi) Details of Revenue generation mechanism. 
(xii) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/ CVC guidelines.  

 
10. Proposal for Steering Committee:  
 

Committee may consider the proposal for In-principle Approval for setting up of 
Common Facility Centre in Agriculture Implements Cluster, Khurai, Sagar, Madhya Pradesh. 

 
******** 
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Agenda No.47.3.23(S): Proposal for in-principle approval for setting up of new 
Industrial Estate (flatted units) at A.B. Road, Guna, Madhya 
Pradesh. 

Background 
 

(i) The proposal was recommended by State Level Steering Committee (SLSC) in its 
meeting held on 17.05.18. 

(ii) MP Laghu Udyog Nigam Ltd forwarded online application vide ref No. 13131 
dated 06.06.18. 

(iii) Proposal along with Detailed Project Report (DPR) was recommended and 
forwarded by MSME-DI, Indore vide letter dated 02.07.18. 

 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. Pre-registration Information 
 
Name of Organization : MP Laghu Udyog Nigam Ltd 

State : Madhya Pradesh 

District : Guna 

Industrial Estate : Food Processing Industry Cluster-Guna 
 
2. Basic Information about Proposal: 
 

Particulars Description 

Whether appraised DPR with approved 
layout plan  

No 

Total Area of industrial estate/ area 
(acre) 

3.38 

Area to be developed (acre) 3.38 

Number and sizes of plots to be 
developed  

24 flatted units 

Implementing Period  24 months 

Other ID projects sanctioned in same 
district: year of sanction, number of 
plots allotted, units set up, etc.  

No Projects 

Performance of ID projects in State 12 projects have been completed and 02 are 
under implementation. 

 
3. Details about Proposal: 
 

Description Proposed by Implementing 
Agency (IA) 

Remarks 

Implementing Agency (IA) MP Laghu Udyog Nigam Limited, 
Gwalior 

-- 
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Description Proposed by Implementing 
Agency (IA) 

Remarks 

Track Record of the IA  M.P. Laghu Udyog Nigam 
(MPLUN) is a Government of M. 
P. Undertaking established in the 
year 1961, the Nigam is constantly 
implementing the State 
Government's policies for 
development of SSI sector. 

-- 

Appraisal by SIDBI 
(Observations and 
recommendations). Attach 
SIDBI report. 

SIDBI appraisal has been sought 
and will be submitted after in-
principal approval of the proposal. 

Yet to be received 

Whether sufficient facilities 
available at site. (Proximity to 
railway stations / state highways, 
availability of water supply, 
adequate power supply, telecom 
facilities, dwelling places of 
workers) 

Less than 0.5 kms from Guna 
town touching NH 3 

-- 

Whether land is in possession in 
the name of IA with Clear Title 

Land is under possession of DTIC 
Guna  

Land document in 
the name of 
Implementing 
Agency is required Whether Zoning regulations and 

non-agricultural conversion etc 
complied with) 

Yes (already industrial land) 

Whether State Level Committee 
to coordinate and monitor 
progress has been Constituted  

The State has already implemented 
similar ID 
projects in the past and has all the 
monitoring 
institutions in place 

Constituted 

Whether confirmation received 
form IA that it will meet the cost 
in excess of approved project 
cost and any escalation in cost  

IA has already provisioned 
investment 

Document Required 

Basis of elements of project Cost  As per MSE-CDP guidelines -- 

Tangible Outcomes of the 
project  

Infrastructure for new flatted 
industries for food processing 

-- 

Justification of the Proposal  The proposed area of ID 
intervention for cluster 
development is located in Guna 
district. There are several trends 
emerging in Guna in food 
processing industry over the 
period. As per MSME-DI report 
on Guna there are more tha n INR 
750 Lakh investment already 

-- 
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Description Proposed by Implementing 
Agency (IA) 

Remarks 

exists by existing Agro and Food 
based micro & small enterprises. 
The cluster has potential for food 
processing 
units in following products; 

• Potato Wafers 
• Namkeen 
• Confectionery 
• Atta, Besan & Daal 

(Grains) processing 
• Papad & Pickle 
• Masala Udyog 

 
4. Project Cost: 

     (Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Estimated by IA 

(i)  Land filling/levelling including boundary wall and fencing  62.75 

(ii)  Laying roads  49.29 

(iii) Water supply including overhead tanks, and pump houses 62.49 

(iv)  Water harvesting 11.25 

(v)  Drainage 41.53 

(vi)  Power distribution, Street light arrangements, etc.  270.00 

(vii)  Administrative and Other Services Complex  665.23 

(viii)  Contingencies & Pre operative expenses  34.88 

(ix)  Other (Escalations, supervision charges & GST) 161.97 

 Total  1359.39 
 
5. Proposed means of finance: 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Proposed by IA 

(i)  GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 600.00 

(ii)  State Government contribution 400.00 

(iii) Equity from MPLUN/ Debt/ Term Loan 359.39 

 Total 1359.39 
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6. Observations: 
 
   Following documents are to be submitted prior to final approval.  
 

(i) SIDBI appraisal report.  
(ii) Approved Layout Plan signed by Competent Authority.  
(iii) Land document in the name of Implementing Agency. 
(iv) Commitment letter from IA to meet the cost escalation, if any, over and above 

the approved project cost.  
(v) Status of completed ID projects in the State as per format to be provided by 

Office of DC (MSME). 
(vi) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/ CVC guidelines.   

 
7. Proposal for Steering Committee: 
 

Committee may consider the proposal for In-principle Approval for setting up of 
new Industrial Estate (flatted units) at A.B. Road, Guna, Madhya Pradesh.  

 
******** 
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Agenda No.47.3.24(S): Proposal for in-principle approval for setting up of new 
Industrial Estate at Choradongari Village, District Betul, 
Madhya Pradesh. 

Background 
 

(i) The proposal was recommended by State Level Steering Committee (SLSC) in its 
meeting held on 17.05.18. 

(ii) MP Laghu Udyog Nigam Ltd. forwarded online application vide ref No. 13133 
dated 06.06.18. 

(iii) Proposal along with Detailed Project Report (DPR) was recommended and 
forwarded by MSME-DI, Indore vide letter dated 02.07.18. 

 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. Pre-registration Information 
 
Name of Organization   : MP Laghu Udyog Nigam Ltd 

State : Madhya Pradesh 

District : Betul 

Industrial Estate : Electrical and Mechanical Cluster at Chordongari, 
Betul 

 
2. Basic Information about Proposal: 
 

Particulars Description 

Whether appraised DPR with approved layout plan  No 

Total Area of industrial estate/ area (acre) 18.38 

Area to be developed (acre) 15.22 

Number and sizes of plots to be developed  70 of assorted size 

Implementing Period  24 months 

Other ID projects sanctioned in same district: year of 
sanction, number of plots allotted, units set up, etc.  

No Projects 

Performance of ID projects in State 12 projects have been completed 
and 02 are under implementation. 

 
3. Details about Proposal: 
 
 Description  Proposed by Implementing 

Agency (IA) 
Remarks 

Implementing Agency (IA)  MP Laghu Udyog Ltd, Bhopal -- 

Track Record of the IA  M.P. Laghu Udyog Nigam 
(MPLUN) is a Government of M. 
P. Undertaking established in the 
year 1961, the Nigam is constantly 

 
 

-- 
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 Description  Proposed by Implementing 
Agency (IA) 

Remarks 

implementing the State 
Government's policies for 
development of SSI sector. 

Appraisal by SIDBI 
(Observations and 
recommendations). Attach 
SIDBI report 

SIDBI appraisal has been sought 
and will be submitted after in-
principal approval 

Yet to be received 

Whether sufficient facilities 
available at site. (Proximity to 
railway stations / state 
highways, availability of water 
supply, adequate power 
supply, telecom facilities, 
dwelling places of workers) 

Choradongri village, Ghoradongri, 
Betul and well 
connected with National Highway 
No.59 

-- 

Whether land is in possession 
in the name of IA with Clear 
Title 

Land is under possession of DTIC 
Betul 

Land document in 
the name of 
Implementing 
Agency is required Whether Zoning regulations 

and non-agricultural 
conversion etc complied with) 

Yes (already converted industrial 
land) 

Whether State Level 
Committee to coordinate and 
monitor progress has been 
Constituted  

The State has already implemented 
similar ID 
projects in the past and has all the 
monitoring 
institutions in place 

Constituted 

Whether confirmation 
received form IA that it will 
meet the cost in excess of 
approved project cost and any 
escalation in cost  

IA has already provisioned 
investment 

Required 

Basis of elements of project 
Cost  

As per MSE-CDP guidelines -- 

Tangible Outcomes of the 
project  

Industrial development for 
electrical and mechanical 
engineering cluster 

-- 

Justification of the Proposal  The proposed area is well known 
by the presence 
of two of the biggest industries in 
Madhya 
Pradesh: a Thermal Power Plant 
which has the 
capacity of 4000 MW and is 
considered to be one 
of the biggest plant in Madhya 

-- 
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 Description  Proposed by Implementing 
Agency (IA) 

Remarks 

Pradesh and 
Western Coal Field which is also 
situated within 
the proximity of the proposed site. 

 
4. Project Cost: 

     (Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Estimated by IA 

(i)  Land filling/levelling including boundary wall and fencing:  12.00 

(ii)  Laying roads  363.14 

(iii)  Water supply including overhead tanks, and pump houses 83.62 

(iv)  Water harvesting 21.33 

(v)  Drainage 62.18 

(vi)  Power distribution, Street light arrangements, etc.  189.49 

(vii)  Construction of other utilities  11.94 

(viii)  Administrative and Other Services Complex  55.78 

(ix)  Effluent Treatment Facilities  77.94 

(x)  Contingencies & Pre operative expenses : 26.34 

(xi)  Other (Escalation, Supervision charges and GST): 222.81 

 Total  1126.57 
 
5. Proposed means of finance: 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Proposed by IA 

(i) GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 600.00 

(ii) Grant from State Government 400.00 

(iii) Equity from MPLUN 126.57 

 Total 1126.57 
 
6. Observations: 
 
   Following documents are to be submitted prior to final approval.  
 

(vii) SIDBI appraisal report.  
(viii) Approved Layout Plan signed by Competent Authority. 
(ix) Land document in the name of Implementing Agency. 
(x) Commitment letter from IA to meet the cost escalation, if any, over and above 

the approved project cost.  
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(xi) Status of completed ID projects in the State as per format to be provided by 
Office of DC (MSME). 

(xii) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/ CVC guidelines.   
 
7.  Proposal for Steering Committee: 
 

Committee may consider the proposal for In-principle Approval for setting up of 
new Industrial Estate at Choradongari Village, Ghoradongri, District Betul, Madhya Pradesh. 
 

********* 
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Agenda No.47.3.25 (S): Proposal for in-principle approval for setting up of new 
Industrial Estate at Akodi Village, Teh Waraseoni, District 
Balaghat, Madhya Pradesh. 

Background 
 

(i) The proposal was recommended by State Level Steering Committee (SLSC) in its 
meeting held on 17.05.18. 

(ii) MP Laghu Udyog Nigam Ltd. forwarded online application vide ref. No. 13134 
dated 06.06.18. 

(iii) Proposal along with Detailed Project Report (DPR) was recommended and 
forwarded by MSME-DI, Indore vide letter dated 02.07.18. 

 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. Pre-registration Information 
 
Name of Organization   : MP Laghu Udyog Nigam Ltd 

State : Madhya Pradesh 

District : : Balaghat 

Industrial Estate : : Akodi Lac Industrial Cluster 
 
2. Basic Information about Proposal: 
 

Particulars Description 

Whether appraised DPR with approved layout plan  No 

Total Area of industrial estate/ area (acre) 22.44 

Area to be developed (acre) 14.82 

Number and sizes of plots to be developed  32 

Implementing Period  24 months 

Other ID projects sanctioned in same district: year of 
sanction, number of plots allotted, units set up, etc.  

No projects 

Performance of ID projects in State 12 projects have been completed 
and 02 are under implementation. 

 
3. Details about Proposal: 
 
 Description  Proposed by Implementing 

Agency (IA) 
Remarks 

Implementing Agency (IA) MP Laghu Udyog Nigam 
Limited, Indore 

-- 

Track Record of the IA  M.P. Laghu Udyog Nigam 
(MPLUN) is a Government of 
M. P. Undertaking established 
in the year 1961, the Nigam is 

-- 
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 Description  Proposed by Implementing 
Agency (IA) 

Remarks 

constantly implementing the 
State Government's policies for 
development of SSI sector. 

Appraisal by SIDBI 
(Observations and 
recommendations). Attach 
SIDBI report. 

SIDBI appraisal has been 
sought and will be submitted 
after in-principal approval of 
the proposal 

Yet to be received 

Whether sufficient facilities 
available at site. (Proximity to 
railway stations / state 
highways, availability of water 
supply, adequate power 
supply, telecom facilities, 
dwelling places of workers) 

6 kms from Balaghat town; on 
State highway 26 

-- 

Whether land is in possession 
in the name of IA with Clear 
Title 

Land is under possession of 
DTIC Balaghat 

Land document in the 
name of Implementing 
Agency is required 

Whether Zoning regulations 
and non-agricultural 
conversion etc complied with):  

yes 

Whether State Level 
Committee to coordinate and 
monitor progress has been 
Constituted :  

The State has already 
implemented similar ID 
projects in the past and has all 
the monitoring 
institutions in place 

Constituted 

Whether confirmation 
received form IA that it will 
meet the cost in excess of 
approved project cost and any 
escalation in cost :  

IA has already provisioned 
investment 

Required 

Basis of elements of project 
Cost : 

As per MSE-CDP guidelines -- 

Tangible Outcomes of the 
project  

Infrastructure development for 
lac cluster 

-- 

Justification of the Proposal  Balaghat is one of the major lac 
producing 
districts of Madhya Pradesh. 
"Kusmi" lac 
recorded positive growth. There 
is a new demand 
by the lac industries for 
infrastructure which is 
being proposed. 

-- 
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4. Project Cost: 
     (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Estimated by IA 

(i)  Land filling/levelling including boundary wall and fencing:  5.47 

(ii)  Laying roads  477.46 

(iii) Construction of foot paths 76.81 

(iv)  Road side greenery & social forestry  15.03 

(v)  Water supply including overhead tanks, and pump houses 78.86 

(vi)  Construction of Storm Drainage Network 54.25 

(vii)  Power distribution, Street light arrangements, etc.  186.08 

(viii)  Administrative and Other Services Complex  55.79 

(ix)  Effluent Treatment Facilities  92.74 

(x)  Construction of other utilities  10.75 

(xi)  Contingencies & Pre operative expenses  31.59 

(xii)  Other (Escalation, Supervision, GST) 267.47 

 Total  1352.30 
 

5. Proposed means of finance: 
                                                                                                                            (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Proposed by IA 

(i)  GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 600.00 

(ii)  State Government contribution 400.00 

(iii) Equity from MPLUN 352.30 

 Total 1352.30 
 
6. Observations: 
 

   Following documents are required to be submitted prior to final approval.  
 

(i) SIDBI appraisal report.  
(ii) Approved Layout Plan signed by Competent Authority.  
(iii) Land document in the name of Implementing Agency. 
(iv) Commitment letter from IA to meet the cost escalation, if any, over and above the 

approved project cost.  
(v) Status of completed ID projects in the State as per format to be provided by Office 

of DC (MSME). 
(vi) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/ CVC guidelines.   

 
7.  Proposal for Steering Committee: 
 

Committee may consider the proposal for In-principle Approval for setting up of 
new Industrial Estate at Akodi Village, Teh Waraseoni, District Balaghat, Madhya Pradesh. 
 

******* 
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Agenda No.47.3.26(S): Proposal for in-principle approval for setting up of new 
Industrial Estate at Kachnaria Village, Tehsil Biaora, District 
Rajgarh, Madhya Pradesh. 

 
Background 
 

(i) The proposal was recommended by State Level Steering Committee (SLSC) in its 
meeting held on 17.05.18. 

(ii) MP Laghu Udyog Nigam Ltd forwarded online application vide ref No. 13199 
dated 21.06.18. 

(iii) Proposal along with Detailed Project Report (DPR) was recommended and 
forwarded by MSME-DI, Indore vide letter dated 02.07.18. 

 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. Pre-registration Information 
 
Name of Organization  : MP Laghu Udyog Nigam Ltd 

State  : Madhya Pradesh 

District  : Rajgarh 

Industrial Estate  : Food Processing Industrial Cluster at Kachnaria, 
Rajgarh 

 
2. Basic Information about Proposal: 
 

Particulars Description 

Whether appraised DPR with approved 
layout plan  

No 

Total Area of industrial estate/ area 
(acre) 

49.48 

Area to be developed (acre) 17.32 

Number and sizes of plots to be 
developed  

58 plots of assorted sizes 

Implementing Period  24 months 

Other ID projects sanctioned in same 
district: year of sanction, number of 
plots allotted, units set up, etc.  

No projects 

Performance of ID projects in State 12 projects have been completed and 02 are 
under implementation.  
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3. Details about Proposal: 
 

Description Proposed by Implementing Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

Implementing Agency (IA) MPLUN Ltd, Bhopal  

Track Record of the IA  M.P. Laghu Udyog Nigam (MPLUN) 
is a Government of M. P. Undertaking 
established in the year 1961, the 
Nigam is constantly implementing the 
State Government's policies for 
development of SSI sector.  

-- 

Appraisal by SIDBI 
(Observations and 
recommendations). Attach 
SIDBI report 

SIDBI appraisal has been requested 
and will be submitted after in-principal 
approval 

Yet to be 
received 

Whether sufficient facilities 
available at site. (Proximity to 
railway stations / state 
highways, availability of water 
supply, adequate power 
supply, telecom facilities, 
dwelling places of workers) 

5 Km. away from the Biaora town and 
well connected with National Highway 
Road No. 3 

-- 

Whether land is in possession 
in the name of IA with Clear 
Title 

Land is under possession of DTIC 
Rajgarh 

Land document 
in the name of 
Implementing 
Agency is 
required Whether Zoning regulations 

and non-agricultural 
conversion etc complied with 

yes 

Whether State Level 
Committee to coordinate and 
monitor progress has been 
Constituted  

The State has already implemented 
similar ID projects in the past and has 
all the monitoring institutions in place 

Constituted 

Whether confirmation 
received form IA that it will 
meet the cost in excess of 
approved project cost and any 
escalation in cost  

IA has already provisioned investment Required 

Basis of elements of project 
Cost  

As per MSE-CDP guidelines -- 

Tangible Outcomes of the 
project  

Infrastructure for new industrial area -- 

Justification of the Proposal  Rajgarh is one of the major food 
producing districts of Madhya 
Pradesh. There is a new demand by the 
food industries for infrastructure 
which is being proposed. 

-- 
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4. Project Cost: 
     (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Estimated by IA 

(i)  Land filling/levelling including boundary wall and fencing 8.31 

(ii)  Laying roads  240.44 

(iii) Water supply including overhead tanks, and pump houses 88.08 

(iv)  Water harvesting 16.16 

(v)  Drainage 56.89 

(vi)  Power distribution, Street light arrangements, etc.  181.01 

(vii)  Construction of Foot Path 50.91 

(viii)  Construction of other utilities  12.46 

(ix)  Administrative and Other Services Complex  55.79 

(x)  Effluent Treatment Facilities  97.74 

(xi)  Contingencies & Pre operative expenses  24.23 

(xii)  Other (Escalation, Supervision, GST) 205.14 

 Total  1037.16 
5. Proposed means of finance: 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Proposed by IA 

(i)  GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 600.00 

(ii)  Grant from State Government 400.00 

(iii) Equity from MPLUN 37.16 

 Total 1037.16 
 
6. Observations: 
 

   Following documents are to be submitted prior to final approval.  
 

(i) SIDBI appraisal report.  
(ii) Approved Layout Plan signed by Competent Authority.  
(iii) Land document in the name of Implementing Agency. 
(iv) Commitment letter from IA to meet the cost escalation, if any, over and above 

the approved project cost.  
(v) Status of completed ID projects in the State as per format to be provided by 

Office of DC(MSME). 
(vi) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/ CVC guidelines.   

 
7. Proposal for Steering Committee: 
 

Committee may consider the proposal for In-principle Approval for setting up of 
new Industrial Estate at Kachnaria Village, District Rajgarh, Madhya Pradesh. 

 
************ 
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Agenda No.47.3.27 (S): Proposal for in-principle approval for setting up of new 
Industrial Estate at Sanawad District Khargaone, Madhya 
Pradesh. 

Background 
 

(i) The proposal was recommended by State Level Steering Committee (SLSC) in its 
meeting held on 17.05.18. 

(ii) MP Laghu Udyog Nigam Ltd forwarded online application vide ref No. 13139 
dated 06.06.18. 

(iii) Proposal along with Detailed Project Report (DPR) was recommended and 
forwarded by MSME-DI, Indore vide letter dated 02.07.18. 

 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. Pre-registration Information 
 
Name of Organization : MP Laghu Udyog Nigam Ltd 

State : : Madhya Pradesh 

District : : Khargaone (W.N.) 

Industrial Estate : : Agro Based Cluster Sanawad Distt Khargone 
 
2. Basic Information about Proposal: 
 

Particulars Description 

Whether appraised DPR with approved 
layout plan  

No 

Total Area of Industrial Estate (acre) 16.65 

Area to be developed (acre) 16.65 

Number and sizes of plots to be 
developed  

75 plots of assorted sizes  

Implementing Period  24 months 

Other ID projects sanctioned in same 
district: year of sanction, number of 
plots allotted, units set up, etc.  

No Projects 

Performance of ID projects in State 12 projects have been completed and 02 are 
under implementation. 

 
3. Details about Proposal: 
 

Description Proposed by Implementing 
Agency (IA) 

Remarks 

Implementing Agency (IA) MP Laghu Udyog Nigam Limited, 
Indore 

-- 

Track Record of the IA  M.P. Laghu Udyog Nigam -- 
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Description Proposed by Implementing 
Agency (IA) 

Remarks 

(MPLUN) is a Government of M. 
P. Undertaking established in the 
year 1961, the Nigam is constantly 
implementing the State 
Government's policies for 
development of SSI sector. 

Appraisal by SIDBI 
(Observations and 
recommendations). Attach 
SIDBI report. 

SIDBI appraisal has been sought 
and will be submitted after in-
principal approval of the proposal 

Yet to be received 

Whether sufficient facilities 
available at site. (Proximity to 
railway stations / state 
highways, availability of 
water supply, adequate power 
supply, telecom facilities, 
dwelling places of workers) 

The proposed site is situated on 
State Highway 
No. 27 in Sanawad. Sanawad is a 
town in 
Khargone District 

-- 

Whether land is in possession 
in the name of IA with Clear 
Title 

Land is under possession of 
MSME Department. The layout 
plan has been prepared and shall be 
provided once approved.  

Land document in 
the name of 
Implementing 
Agency is required 

Whether Zoning regulations 
and non-agricultural 
conversion etc complied 
with) 

Yes 

Whether State Level 
Committee to coordinate and 
monitor progress has been 
Constituted  

The State has already implemented 
similar ID 
projects in the past and has all the 
monitoring 
institutions in place 

Constituted 

Whether confirmation 
received form IA that it will 
meet the cost in excess of 
approved project cost and any 
escalation in cost  

IA has already provisioned 
investment 

Required 

Basis of elements of project 
Cost  

As per MSE-CDP guidelines -- 

Tangible Outcomes of the 
project  

Infrastructure development for ago 
based cluster in Sanawad dist. 
Khargone 

-- 

Justification of the Proposal  Khargone is one of the major agro 
producing 
districts of Madhya Pradesh. Agro 
Product & food 

-- 
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Description Proposed by Implementing 
Agency (IA) 

Remarks 

product 
recorded positive growth. There is 
a new demand 
by the agro industries for 
infrastructure which is 
being proposed. 

 
4. Project Cost: 

     (Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Estimated by IA 

(i)  Land filling/levelling including boundary wall and fencing 97.60 

(ii)  Laying roads  755.02 

(iii) Water supply including overhead tanks, and pump houses 69.36 

(iv)  Water harvesting 22.93 

(v)  Drainage 157.39 

(vi)  Power distribution, Street light arrangements, etc.  186.78 

(vii)  Administrative and Other Services Complex  50.17 

(viii)  Effluent Treatment Facilities  77.84 

(ix)  Contingencies & Pre operative expenses  42.83 

(x)  Other (Supervision, Escalation & GST) 362.63 

 Total  1822.55 
 
 5. Proposed means of finance: 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Proposed by IA 

(i)  GoI Grant under MSE-CDP:  600.00 

(ii)  State Government  400.00 

(iii) Others 822.55 

 Total 1822.55 
 
6. Observations: 
 
   Following documents are to be submitted prior to final approval.  
 

(i) SIDBI appraisal report.  
(ii) Approved Layout Plan signed by Competent Authority.  
(iii) Land document in the name of Implementing Agency. 
(iv) Commitment letter from IA to meet the cost escalation, if any, over and above 

the approved project cost.  
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(v) Status of completed ID projects in the State as per format to be provided by 
Office of DC (MSME). 

(vi) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/ CVC guidelines.   
 
7. Proposal for Steering Committee: 
 

Committee may consider the proposal for In-principle Approval for setting up of 
new Industrial Estate at Sanawad, District Khargaone, Madhya Pradesh. 

 
******** 
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Agenda No.47.3.28(S): Proposal for In-principle approval for setting up of Common  
Facility Centre (CFC) in Spice & Food Processing Cluster, 
Churachandpur, Manipur. 

Background: 
 
 The proposal was recommended by State Level Steering Committee in its meeting 

held on 15.01.18.  
 The proposal received along with recommendations of MSME-DI, Imphal vide letter 

dated 19.03.18. 
 Online application received vide Ref. No. 11987 dated 13.03.18. 
 Technical Committee in its meeting held on 13.07.18 recommended the proposal for 

in-principle approval.  
 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. Basic Information of Cluster 
 
Name of Cluster : Spice & Food Processing Cluster 
District : Churachandpur 
Location of Cluster : Churachandpur town and surrounding. 
Lok Sabha Constituency : Outer Manipur(ST) 
Main Product : 
 

Spices :- Ginger, Turmeric, Cinamom, Ushinga (pepper), 
Aijungam, Wild cardamom, Tejpata, Nathakga, Bird Eye 
Chill, King Chilli, Chengpilmalcha (Chili).  
 Fruits and others:- Pine apple, Banana, Bamboo shoots, 
Casava, Orange, Lemon, Sweet Potato, Passion Fruit, Amla, 
Black Rice, Sticky Rice, Tree Bean. 
Various spice powder and paste, Juice, Sauce etc. 

No. of Enterprises including 
break up (Micro, Small, 
Medium) : 

Micro     -  50 
Small      -   0 
Medium  -   0 

Turnover(Rs in Crore) for the 
last five years : 

Year                      Amount 
2012-13                    2.11 
2013-14                    2.19 
2014-15                    2.28 
2015-16                    2.38 
2016-17                    2.50 
 

Exports(Rs in Crore) for the last 
five years : 

Nil 

Employment in Cluster : 900 nos. (Direct & Indirect) 
Technology Details :  Spice processing facility and equipment. 

 Food and fruits processing facility and equipment.  
 Support service facilities and equipment. 

Whether DS Conducted : Yes conducted by IIE, Guwahati 
Main findings of DSR :  The unit owners of the cluster depends for raw 

materials on agriculture yield as well as yields from 
surrounding areas.  
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 Success spice and food processing industries. 
 Particularly involves in highly competitive prices. 
 Depends mainly on the cost of inputs like raw 

materials and consumables. 
 Availability of local raw materials provides a 

geniune edge. 
 The primary satkeholders of the cluster arrange the 

manufacturing implements mostly manual from 
Imphal,Guwahati etc.  

 The units owners are partially aware of technology 
behind modern food processing/manufacturing. 

 Lacks Quality Assurance and packaging technology. 
Main Problems of Cluster :  Exploitation by middleman. 

 Traditional methods. 
 No proper storage. 
 No proper machines. 
 No facility for export. 
 No quality control. 
 Lack of capital etc. 

Other Information :  Location disadvantages,Transportation bottleneck 
high cost of materials like packaging, other like 
chemicals, preservatives etc.  

 Non-availability of sugar at low cost for food 
processing industries. 

 Lack of processing infrastructure including cold 
storage, pre cooling chamber,refrigerated vans etc.  

 No separate policy for food processing industries. 
 Shortage of technical man power. 
 High competitiveness in the market. 
 Lack of marketing agency. 

 
2. Information about Proposed CFC 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 
(IA) 

Comments by Cluster 
Division 

(a.) Justification for CFC  The spice and food processing units of 
cluster are mostly tiny in size of 
operation and found to be lacking in 
awareness about modern 
process/implements and quality control 
standards.  

 The requirement for implementing 
standard quality level are hardly 
affordable for these unit owners.  

 Most important need of the hour is 
setting up Common Facility Center 
comprising of process implements and 
quality assurance instruments. 

 The services can be availed by primary 
stakeholders against suitably fixed 

- 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 
(IA) 

Comments by Cluster 
Division 

conversion charges  
 The tiny local units can never afford 

heavy machinery at their own.  
(b.) Location of CFC This cluster is located in the district 

headquarter of Churachandpur district of 
Manipur. It is 53 KM away from Imphal 
the state capital 

- 

% age of units in radius 
of 5km 

35   

% age of units in radius 
of 10km 

15   

(c.) Land for CFC 
i. Wheather land 
acquired 

Yes.    

ii. Title is in name of Land is in the name of Natural Agrotech 
Research and Processing Service (NARPS) 
–SPV. 

 Deed of Sale in the 
name of SPV is 
submitted. 

iii. Valuation and its 
basis 

30 years   

iv. Land is sufficient Yes   
v. Change of land use SPV   
vi. If on lease, duration 
of lease 

-  

vii Whether lease is 
legally tenable 

-   

(d.) Total Building 
area(sq ft) 

6000 sq. ft.    

(e.) Rate of construction 
of building 

PWD rate of Government of Manipur - 

(f.) Main Facility 
Proposed 

 Washing / Cleaning / Drying Facility. 
 Peeling/ Slicing Facility.  
 Paste / Powder Making Facility.  
 Sauce / Ketchup / Juice / pulp / jam/ 

jelly making facility.  
 Quality Control Facility.  
 Storage Facility.  
 Modern Packaging Facility.  
 Training Facility to make the local 

educationally backward stakeholders 
aware of current developments in 
technology and future developments. 

- 

(g.) Prod capacity of CFC Enclosed 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 
(IA) 

Comments by Cluster 
Division 

(h.) Major 
Outputs/Deliverables of 
CFC, Projected 
performance of the 
cluster after proposed 
intervention (in terms of 
production, 
export/domestic sales and 
direct/indirect 
employment, etc.) 

 

Sl.  
No. 

Parameters Before  
 intervention 

After  
Intervention 

1 Total no. of units  50 80-100 
2 Turnover (lakh) 250 400.00 
3. Total sales (lakh) 250.00 Around 350.00 
4. Exports  Nil 50.00 
5. Investment (lakh) 50.00 100.00 
6. Profitability (%) 15-20 20-25 
7. Employment 

generation 
Around 900 1450-1500 

(i.) Pollution clearance 
required or not 

Yes, A moderate size affluent treatment 
plant has been considered as support 
service 

 NOC from PCB is 
required.  

(j.) Man Power in CFC Approximately 47 to 50   
(k.) Revenue generation 
mechanism for 
sustainability of 
assets(service/user 
charges to be levied, any 
other-to be specified) 

1st year at Rs. 4 crore,2nd year at Rs. 4.5 
crore, 3rd year at Rs.5.11 Crore 4th year at 
Rs. 5.87 Crore and 5th year at Rs.6.85 
Crore. etc 

  

 
3. Information about SPV 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 
(IA) 

Comments by Cluster 
Division 

(a.) Name and Address Natural Agrotech Research & Processing 
Society (NARPS) 
L.Molvom,Churachandpur,Manipur-
795128 

- 

(b.) Nature of 
SPV(company or Society 
or Trust) 

Non-profit registered society based in 
Churachandpur 

- 

(c.) Name of the state 
Govt. and MSME 
officials in SPV 

Yes - 

(d.) Date of formation of 
SPV 

25.03.2017 - 

(e.) Number of Members 50   
(f.) Bye Laws or MA and 
AOA submitted 

Received. - 

(g.) Authorized Share 
Capital 

Rs. 21800.00 - 

(h.) Paid up capital as on 
01.02.18. 

Rs. 1,00,000.00 - 



55 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 
(IA) 

Comments by Cluster 
Division 

(i.) Shareholding Pattern Shareholding for 20 members provided.  Shareholding Pattern 
for 50 members 
required with units 
details. 

(j.) Commitment letter for 
contribution 

- Commitment letter 
for SPV contribution 
required. 

(k.) SPV specific A/c State Bank of India 
A/c No.- 35959463925 

- 

(l.) Trust Building of 
SPV, Previous track 
record of co-operative 
initiatives pursued by 
SPV members need to be 
highlighted with support 
documentation 

Enclosed - 

(m.) Technical Institution IIE Guwahati, CARI Imphal, MSME-DI, 
Imphal and other institute 

- 

(n.) CFC may be utilized 
by SPV members as also 
others in a cluster. 
However, evidence 
should be furnished with 
regard to SPV member 
ability to utilize at least 
60 percent of installed 
capacity. 

Enclosed Commitment letter with 
regard to SPV 
member’s ability to 
utilize at least 60 
percent of installed 
capacity not enclosed. 

(o.)   
(a) Power requirement for 
commercial/domestic 
purpose 

Yes   

(b) Water Yes   
(c) Gas/Oil/Other Utilities Yes   
 
4. Implement Arrangements 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 
(IA) 

Comments by Cluster 
Division 

(a.) Implementing 
Agency 

IIE Guwahati Letter from State Govt. 
nominating IIE, 
Guwahati as 
Implementing Agency 
& Fund Receiving 
Agency is required. 

(b.) Fund receiving 
Agency 

IIE Guwahati 

(c.) Implementation 
Period 

12 Months  24 Months from date 
of final approval. 



56 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 
(IA) 

Comments by Cluster 
Division 

(d.) Appraisal of DPR 
and main 
Recommendations 

The DPR will be sent to concerned 
authorities for necessary appraisal 

 Required prior to 
final approval. 

(e.) Comments of 
Technical Division 

- 
  

(f.) Approval of 
Technical Committee 

Technical Committee in its meeting held on 13.07.18 recommended 
the proposal for in-principle approval of Steering Committee 
subject to following:  
 
(i) Details of machinery for Masala Tea, Potato & Banana chip 

making along with specifications to be provided in the DPR.  
(ii) Details of Laboratory & Packaging Equipment along with 

specifications to be provided in the DPR.  
(g.) Comments of Cluster 
Development Division: 

 Recommended for in-principle approval under MSE-CDP.   

(h.) Working capital(In-
principle sanction of loan 
from a bank, if applicable 
arrangement made) 

NA - 

 
5. Financial Analysis of CFC 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 
(IA) 

Comments by Cluster 
Division 

(a.) BEP 38.33%  As per MSE-CDP 
guidelines. 

(b.) IRR, Payback period 24.38% before tax and 17.55% after tax - 
(c.) DSCR not applicable   
(d.) Return on Capital 
employed (ROCE) 

32.59%   25% is desirable. 
 

(e.) NPV Positive - 
(f.) DER 1.05: 5.61 Crores - 
(g.) Sensitivity Analysis 12.25% cluster growth rate in 1st year to 

16.65% in the 5th year 
- 

(h.) Status of CFCs 
approved in the State 

Approved CFC Nil.  - 

 
6. Proposed project cost: 

(Rs. in Lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Proposed Cost  
(i)  Land and its Development 30.00 
(ii)  Building and other Civil Constructions 75.00 
(iii) Plant & Machinery(including electrification) 499.29 
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S. No. Particulars Proposed Cost  
(iv)  Misc. fixed assets 12.00 
(v)  Preliminary & Pre-operative expenses, maximum 2% of 

project cost 
14.00 

(vi)  Contingency (2% building and 5% on plant and 
machinery) 

26.46 

(vii)  Margin money for Working Capital 9.33 
 Total Project Cost 666.08 

 
7.  Proposed means of finance:  

    (Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars percentage Amount  
(i)  SPV contribution 10.00 105.00 
(ii)  Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 90.00 561.00 
(iii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Manipur 0.00 0.00 

 Total 100.00 666.08 
 
8. Plant and machinery (with Brief Specification) 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Description No. Power Requirement 

(HP/KW) 
Cost  

1. Hopper of 200 liters volume fitted with 
vibratory motor 

1 4.56 3.60 

2. Bucket elevator for feeding the whole chilly 
into the chilly cleaning system 

1 4.56 4.45 

3. Chilly drum cleaner consisting of triple deck 
screen with suitable screens, mounting 
structures & standards accessories 

1 1 6.99 

4. Chilly De-stoning system consisting of 
cascading hopper, valve & closed type dust 
collection unit pneumatic conveying system 
rotary air lock 

1 1 8.26 

5. Screw conveyor model MSC-150 with Sd 
accessories 

1 .5 3.77 

6. Air cleaner with pre and post aspirator 
system 

1 1 6.56 

7. Pressure type DE-Stoner model MDT1 1 1 5.81 
8. CHOPPER MODEL MCH-16 WITH 

MOUNTING STRUCTURES & STD 
ACCESSORIES 

1 1 4.22 

9. 96 Tray Dryer with 96 nos of stainless steel 
trays standard 

1 1 7.82 

10. Set of spare trolleys along with set of 96 trays 1 .50 4.45 
11. Hopper of 300 liters volume fitted with 1 .4 3.60 
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S. No. Description No. Power Requirement 
(HP/KW) 

Cost  

vibrator 
12. "Z" type bucket elevator for feeding the spice 

into the spice mill 
1 .4 4.45 

13. 1.Spice mill model MC-1512 with std 
accessories 2.Pneumatic conveying system 
model PCS-150 with standard accessories. 
3.Rotary Air lock valve model RALV-200. 
4.Closed type dust collector with reverse 
pulse jet arrangement & inbuild blower unit 
mounting structure . 5. Screw conveyor 
model MSC-150 with std accessories 

9 8.5 33.52 

14. Screw conveyor model MSC-150 2 .3 5.00 
15. Ribbon blender model MRB-250 with 

mounting structure & std accessories 
2 .4 6.87 

16. Gyro vibratory sieve separator model MGS-
1500 with single deck arrangement having 2 
mm screen std. 

1 .4 4.08 

17. rotary roster model MRR-250 with 250 
stainless steel rotary drum std accessories 

1 1 5.22 

18. Centralized control panel with interlocking 
arrangement and other safety features suitable 
for controlling 

1 1 5.00 

19. Motors extra 1 0.00 1.27 
20. Masala tea (lemon grass/ginger/Cardamom 

flavour) line 
1 12 39.78 

21. Sugar Syrup preparation tank 500 ltrs 1 0.00 6.33 
22. Duplex filer 1 0.00 7.11 
23. Centrifugal pump 500 LPH for syrup transfer 1 2.2 0.55 
24. Sugar syrup plate filter press 14" with hyflow 

system 
1 1.5 4.34 

25. Sugar syrup holding tank 500 ltrs 1 0.00 2.34 
26. Dump tank 300 ltrs 1 0.00 1.28 
27. Process pump 1 0.75 1.15 
28. Blending tank 500 ltrs 2 0.00 6.97 
29. Centrifugal pump 5000 LPH for product 

transfer 
1 2.2 0.81 

30. Inline magnetic trap 1 0.00 1.06 
31. Homoginiser 750 LPH 1 0.00 7.23 
32. Tube pasturiser 500 LPH 1 0.00 10.80 
33. Homoginiser juice tank 1000 ltrs 1 9 3.83 
34. Turn table for empty bottle feeding 1 .75 2.00 
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S. No. Description No. Power Requirement 
(HP/KW) 

Cost  

35. Filling machine four head- Semi automatic 
paddle operated machine 

1 2 13.77 

36. Slant chain conveyor 1.8 MTR 1 0.5 1.87 
37. cooling tunnel 1 2.5 6.72 
38. Bottle dryer with air knife 1 7.5 4.93 
39. ink jet printer 1 00.12 3.53 
40. Electrical control panel 1 0.00 5.61 
41. Potato and banana chips line 1 13 29.77 
42. Laboratory equipments 1 3 10.03 
43. Packaging equipments 1 5 54.78 
44. Water supply system 1 5 12.00 
45. Fire prevention system 1 0.00 4.00 
46. Captive DG set and other electricals 1 0.00 16.00 
47. Pollution control set-up 1 2 4.00 
48. Transformer 1 0.00 7.00 
49. Add GST,P&F, Installation and 

commissioning charges at 18% and 4 % 
1 0.00 85.71 

50. Expenses towards power supply connection 1 0.00 24.00 
 Total    499.29 

 
9. Observations: 
 
Following documents are to be submitted by Government of Manipur / Implementing Agency 
prior to final approval:  
 
(A) 

 
(i) SIDBI Appraisal Report of revised DPR with Plant & Machinery as mentioned at 

Point No.4 (f) above to be vetted by MSME-DI, Imphal before SIDBI appraisal. 
(ii) List of SPV members with unit address & other details and shareholding pattern. 
(iii) Commitment letter from SPV regarding their contribution. 
(iv) Commitment letter from State Government / SPV to meet the cost escalation, if 

any, over and above the approved project cost.  
(v) Commitment letter from SPV members to utilize at least 60 percent of installed 

capacity. 
(vi) NOC from PCB. 
(vii) Certificate from State Government regarding compliance of GFR / CVC guidelines.  
(viii) Certificate regarding composition of cluster units (more than 50% of ST or SC 

units)   
(ix) Letter from Government of Manipur nominating IIE, Guwahati as Implementing 

Agency & Fund Receiving Agency.     
(x) Registration of SPV members in MSME databank. 
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(B) 
 

(i) Details of machinery for Masala Tea, Potato & Banana chip making along with 
specifications to be provided in the DPR.  

(ii) Details of Laboratory & Packaging Equipment along with specifications to be 
provided in the DPR.  

  
10. Proposal for Steering Committee: 
 

Committee may consider the proposal for In-principle Approval for setting up of 
Common Facility Centre (CFC) in Spice Processing, Molnom Village, Tuibong, 
Churachandpur, Manipur.   
 

******** 
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Agenda No.47.3.29(S): Proposal for in-principle approval for setting up of Common 
Facility Centre of Foundry & General Engineering, Phagwara, 
Kapurthala, Punjab. 

Background: 
 
 The proposal was recommended by State Level Steering Committee (SLSC) in its 

meeting held on 29.01.18. 
 Proposal was received from M/s Foundry and General Engineering Cluster vide online 

application ref No. 11909 dated 17.02.18 & recommended by MSME-DI, Ludhiana.   
 Proposal along with Detailed Project Report (DPR) was forwarded by MSME-DI, 

Ludhiana vide letter dated 22.02.18. 
 Vide U.O. dated 05.03.18, proposal was forwarded to Mechanical Division for 

examination. 
 Technical Committee in its meeting held on 13.07.18 recommended the proposal for 

in-principle approval.  
 

1. Basic information of cluster: 
 

Name of Cluster Foundry & General Engineering, 
District  Kapurthala 
Location of cluster  Phagwara 
Lok Sabha Constituency  Hoshiarpur (SC) 
Main Product  
 

Agricultural implements and tractor components, 
auto components and machine tools, bushes & 
shafts, ci castings, diesel engine spares, diesel 
engines, lathe chucks, lubricating equipments, 
pump sets ,   sg iron castings 

No. Of Enterprises including 
break up (Micro, Small, Medium)  

Micro 80 
Small 16 
Total 96 

 

Turnover for the last five years   
(Rs. in Crore) 

Year Amount 
2012-13 148.77 
2013-14 155.82 
2014-15 164.17 
2015-16 175.06 
2016-17 193.48 

 

Exports (Rs. in crore) Year Amount 
2012-13 56.47 
2013-14 60.78 
2014-15 66.12 
2015-16 70.46 
2016-17 78.58 

 

Employment in Cluster  1529 
Technology Details  Purely conventional 
Whether DS Conducted  Yes, approved in 3rd SLPSC meeting held on 

23.08.17 
Main findings of DSR  Given in detail at page no 18 to 20 
Main Problems of Cluster  Non availability of advanced testing, calibration & 

inspection facilities, aluminium pressure die 
casting, job work on CNC/VMC, design inputs & 
training centre 

Other Information  Soft interventions already conducted  
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2. Information about proposed CFC: 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation 
Agency (IA) 

Remarks 

(a) Justification for CFC Given in findings of DSR on page no 
18 

-- 

(b) Location of CFC Village Mauli, Tehsil Phagwara, Distt 
Kapurthala 

-- 

% age of units in radius of 
5km 

70 -- 

% age of units in radius of 
10km 

100 -- 

(c) Land for CFC   
i. Whether land acquired 3242 square yard identified & to be 

purchased after getting in principle 
approval for CFC 

Land document in 
the name of SPV 
is required.  

ii. Title is in name of Foundry & General Engineering 
Cluster, Phagwara 

iii. Valuation and its basis Rs. 75.00 lakh based on market value 
iv. Land is sufficient As per requirements of machines & 

equipment's to be installed 
v. Change of land use To be got done after getting in 

principle approval of cfc 
vi. If on lease, duration of 
lease 

Not applicable 

vii. whether lease is 
legally tenable 

Not applicable 

(d) Total Building area(sq 
ft) 

1604 square yards -- 

(e) Rate of construction of 
building 

Rs. 4050 per square yard -- 

(f) Main Facility Proposed Testing & calibration centre, tool 
rooms for design & dies making 
support, aluminium pressure die 
casting, heat treatment job work & 
training centre 

-- 

(g.) Prod capacity of CFC Details given in annexure Required.  
(h.)Major outputs / 
Deliverables of CFC, 
Projected performance of 
the cluster after proposed 
intervention (in terms of 
production, export / 
domestic sales and 
direct/indirect 
employment, etc.) 

Details given in annexure -- 

(i.) Pollution clearance 
required or not 

Yes, to be taken after getting in 
principle approval of cfc 

Required.  

(j.) Man power in CFC 35 (details given in annexure) -- 
(k.) Revenue generation 
mechanism for 
sustainability of 

Job work charges to be paid by 
members/non members for availing 
facilities of CFC (details given in 

-- 
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assets(service/user charges 
to be levied, any other-to 
be specified) 

financial analysis of project as 
annexure) 

 
3. Information about SPV: 

 
Description Proposed by Implementation 

Agency (IA) 
Remarks 

(a) Name and Address Foundry & General Engineering 
Cluster, Phagwara, 48 indl. Area, 
Phagwara, Distt. Kapurthala 

Formed 

(b) Nature of SPV 
(Company or Society or 
Trust) 

Registered as society -- 

(c) Name of the State 
Govt. and MSME officials 
in SPV 

Gm DIC Kapurthala, Director MSME 
Dev. Inst. Ludhiana  

-- 

(d) Date of formation of 
SPV 

16-12-2011 -- 

(e) Number of Members 24 -- 
(f) Bye Laws or MA and 
AOA submitted 

Details given in annexure  Received.  

(g) Authorized share 
capital 

Rs. 1.50 crores -- 

(h) Paid up capital as 
on............ 

As on 01-02-2018, Rs. 10.00 lakh for 
making DSR & DPR & conducting 
soft interventions  

-- 

(i) Shareholding Pattern Equal distribution amongst SPV 
members 

Required.  

(j) Commitment letter for 
contribution 

Given in resolution  Required. 

(k) SPV specific a/c Account no. 50417900745, Allahabad 
Bank, g.t. Road, Phagwara, IFSC 
code:- alla0210441 

-- 

(l) Trust Building of SPV, 
previous track record of 
co-operative initiatives 
pursued by SPV members 
need to be highlighted 
with support 
documentation 

Details given in DSR & DPR  -- 

(m) Technical Institution MSME Dev. Inst. Ludhiana -- 
(n) CFC may be utilised 
by SPV members as also 
others in a cluster. 
However, evidence should 
be furnished with regard to 
SPV member ability to 
utilise at least 60 percent 
of installed capacity. 

Details given in resolution Required.  

(o)   
(a) Power requirement for 350 kva -- 
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Description Proposed by Implementation 
Agency (IA) 

Remarks 

commercial/domestic 
purpose 
(b) Water 5 kilolitre per day -- 
(c) Gas/Oil/Other Utilities Not applicable -- 

 
4. Implement Arrangements: 

 
Description Proposed by Implementation 

Agency (IA) 
Remarks 

(a) Implementing Agency Policy Implementation Unit (PIU), 
Chandigarh  

As per guidelines 

(b) Fund receiving 
Agency 

Policy Implementation Unit (PIU), 
Chandigarh 

(c) Implementation Period 24 months  -- 
(d) Appraisal of DPR and 
main Recommendations 

To be got done from SIDBI after 
getting in principle approval of cfc 

Yet to be received.  

(e) Comments of 
Technical Division 

Technical Division and Technical Committee 
recommended the proposal  

(f) Approval of Technical 
Committee 
(g) Comments of Cluster 
Development Division: 

-- 

(h) Working capital(In-
principle sanction of loan 
from a bank, if applicable 
arrangement made) 

Rs. 25.00 lakh -- 

 
5. Financial Analysis of CFC: 

 
Description Proposed by Implementation 

Agency (IA) 
Remarks 

(a) BEP 57.98% -- 
(b) IRR, Payback period 83%, 2.66 years average -- 
(c) DSCR 4.36 -- 
(d) Return on Capital 
employed (ROCE) 

24.4% average -- 

(e) NPV 62.14 -- 
(f) DER 1.66 for 1st year -- 
(g) Sensitivity Analysis Done, details on page no 46 on dpr -- 
(h) Status of CFCs 
approved in the state 

1 (one) under installation of 
machines and equipments  

-- 

 
6. Proposed Project Cost is as follows: 

     (Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Cost  

(i) Land and its Development 75.00 
(ii) Building and other Civil Constructions 65.00 
(iii) Plant & Machinery(including electrification) 1267.88 
(iv) Misc. Fixed assets 53.53 
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S. No. Particulars Cost  
(v) Preliminary & Pre-operative expenses, maximum 2% of 

project cost 
10.00 

(vi) Margin money for Working Capital 25.00 
 Total 1496.41 

 
7. Proposed means of finance are as follows: 

      (Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars %age Amount  

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 89.95 1346.00 
(ii) SPV contribution 10.05 150.41 

 Total 100.00 1496.41 
 
8. Plant and machinery (with brief specification): 
 

S. 
No. 

Description No. Power requirement 
(HP/KW) 

Cost (Rs. 
in lakh) 

1. VMC Mazak Integrix I300 (Mill 
Turn Centre) 

1 25 KW 
265.37 

2. CNC Turning 1 10 KW 30.34 
3. VMC Machine 1 15 KW 33.32 
4. VMC 1 15 KW 63.11 
5. Eddy Current Dynmometer 1 2 KW 18.00 
6. CNC Co-ordinate Measuring 

Machine 
1 1 KW 

79.65 
7. CNC Horizontal Spindle 

Reciprocating Table Surface 
Grinder 

1 10 KW 

26.67 
8. CNC Cylindrical Grinder 1 10 KW 159.30 
9. Tooling for all CNC Machines 1 0 35.40 
10. D.G. SET 1 0 23.05 
11. Gas Carburising/ Quenching/ 

Tempering  
1 35 KW 

45.43 
12. Aluminium Pressure Die Casting  1 25 KW 164.47 
13. Aluminium Melting  1 25 KW 21.06 
14. Aluminium Holding Furnace 1 10 KW 10.38 
15. Degassing Unit  1 5 KW 16.46 
16. Trimming Press 1 10 KW 9.74 
17. Shot Blasting  1 15 KW 6.31 
18. Vibro Finishing Machine (PU 

Lining) 
1 10 KW 

3.89 
19. Hardness Tester BHN 1 2 KW 2.30 
20. Portable Hardness Tester  1 1 KW 1.06 
21. Surface Roughness Tester 1 1 KW 1.69 
22. Spectrometre 1 2 KW 33.34 
23. Calibration Lab (A) Surface Plate 

Zero Grade 
1 0 

0.80 
24. Calibration Lab (B) Zero Grade 

Slip 
1 0 

3.50 
25. Calibration Lab (C) Calliper 

Checker 
1 0 

0.10 
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S. 
No. 

Description No. Power requirement 
(HP/KW) 

Cost (Rs. 
in lakh) 

26. Calibration Lab (D) Height Master 1 0 1.50 
27. Calibration Lab (E) Vernier 

Calliper 
1 0 

0.05 
28. Calibration Lab (F) Micrometer 1 0 0.05 
29. Calibration Lab (G) Pressure Gauge 

Calibrater 
1 0 

1.25 
30. Calibration Lab (H) Digital 

Pressure Gauge 
1 0 

0.30 
31. Calibration Lab (I) Dial Calibrater 1 0 2.00 
32. Calibration Lab (J) temp. Indicator 1 0 0.02 
33. (K) AC 1.5 Ton 10 25 KW 5.00 
34. Chemical/Metal Testing Lab 1 0 5.65 
35. Micro Structure Analyzer & 

Software  
1 1 KW 

3.19 
36. CAD CAM Software (A) 

Solidworks Professional 3D CAD 
Software License 

1 0 

5.23 
37. CAD CAM Software (B) 

Solidworks Professional 3+2 AXIS 
CAM Software License 

1 0 

6.14 
38. 3D Scanner 1 1 KW 42.48 
39. Casting Simulation Software 1 0 54.28 
40. X-ray Machine for Porosity 

Checking with Software 
1 5 KW 

70.03 
41. Pollution Control Devices 1 0 1.28 
42. Electric Connection  1 0 10.50 
43. Air Compressor Screw Type 1 18 KW 10.93 
44. Versatile Sand Testing Lab 1 0 24.16 
45. Furniture:- Office Table, Chairs, 

Almirah For Records 
24 0 

3.00 
46. Other Office Equipments LCD 

Projector, Audio System, Scanner 
Cum Photocopy Machine, 
Attendance Marking Machine and 
Inverter 

1 2 KW 

1.30 
47. Computer Systems with Normal 

Configuration & Dell 5820 and 
Dell 7820 

10 1 KW 

7.41 
48. Overhead Floor Crane to Handle 

Heavy Dies and Aluminium 
Casting Dies 

2 10 KW 

10.86 
    1321.35 

 
9.  Observations: 
 
Following documents are required to be submitted prior to final approval:  
  

(i) Registered land document in the name of SPV. 
(ii) SIDBI Appraisal Report. 
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(iii) Details of shareholding pattern of SPV members. 
(iv) Commitment letter from SPV for their contribution. 
(v) Details of SPV’s Bank Account. 
(vi) Commitment  letter  from  SPV members  to  utilise  at  least  60  percent  of  

installed capacity. 
(vii) Details of production capacity of CFC. 
(viii) NOC from Pollution Control Board. 
(ix) Documents regarding registration of all the units in MSME Data Bank 
(x) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/ CVC guidelines.  

 
10.  Proposal for Steering Committee: 
 
Committee may consider the proposal for In-principle Approval for setting up of CFC in 
Foundry & General Engineering, Phagwara, Kapurthala, Punjab. 
 

******* 
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Agenda No.47.3.30(S): Proposal for In-principle approval for setting up of Common 
Facility Centre (CFC) in Sweater Cluster, Coonoor, Nilgiris, 
Tamil Nadu.  

Background:  
 
 The proposal was forwarded by Government of Tamil Nadu vide letter dated 16.06.16.  
 Government of Tamil Nadu and TANSIDCO (Implementing Agency) have submitted 

the requisite documents on several dates between 25.10.16 and 22.12.16, latest 
document being the recommendations of State Level Steering Committee (SLSC). 

 Vide U.O Note dated 25.01.17, Cluster Division forwarded Detailed Project Report 
(DPR) of the proposal to Technical Division for examination and furnishing their 
comments/observations. 

 Technical Division vide their U.O. Note dated 22.02.17 submitted their comments / 
observations, which were in turn forwarded to IA vide this office letter dated 27.02.17. 

 In the meantime, the proposal was accorded In-principle approval during 43rd meeting 
of Steering Committee, held on 09.03.17 (as a special case on the request of Principal 
Secretary, MSME, Government of Tamil Nadu. 

 IA vide their letter dated 06.03.17 provided clarification to the comments / observations 
raised by Technical Division, which were forwarded to Technical Division for further 
examination. Multiple correspondences took place between IA and this Office. 

 Finally, Technical Division vide their U.O. Note dated 13.02.18, informed that the 
proposal cannot be recommended in its present form, as it would function as complete 
manufacturing unit. The same was communicated to IA, SPV and MSME-DI, Chennai 
vide e-mail dated 16.02.18. 

 In response to the views of Office of DC (MSME), Small Industries Product Promotion 
Organization Ltd. (SIPPO), vide their letter dated 07.03.18, addressed to AS&DC 
(MSME) informed that the cluster consist of all women traditional people (about 200-
300 members), livelihood of whom is dependent on proposed CFC and thus requested 
for sanction of the same. 

 In view of the representation of SIPPO Ltd, AS&DC (MSME) directed MSME-DI, 
Chennai to depute suitable officers along with representatives from State Government / 
IA to study and submit a comprehensive factual report.  

 After undertaking the study, MSME-DI, Chennai submitted the Factual Report and the 
salient points of the report are as given below: 

 
(i) There are about 150 members/units involved in Sweater making 

activities. 
(ii) In this sweater making Industry 98% of the entrepreneurs are women 

and 48% of these women belongs to Scheduled Caste.  
(iii) Presently 98% of these entrepreneurs are using 10-15 year old     

machinery for knitting of Sweaters. 
(iv) The equipment at present used by these entrepreneurs are suitable to 

knit 3 ply yarn Sweater (for Kids) only. The same equipment cannot be 
used to knit 4/5 ply woolen yarn (for Adults) due to which CFC is 
proposed. 

(v) At present demands for 3 ply yarn Sweater (for Kids) cannot be fully 
met by the Entrepreneurs, as the process is being done by hands. 

(vi) Sweater knitting is an eco friendly entrepreneurial activity in the hilly 
area, hence should be encouraged. 

(vii) The CFC will not only help the women entrepreneur in the area of 
Coonoor but all other packets of hilly region in western ghats. 
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(viii) Setting up of proposed CFC will also help in creating opportunity for 
the women entrepreneur to export the sweaters from the region.  
 

 MSME-DI, Chennai on the basis of their field visit and ground realities recommend the 
proposal with following Comments: 
 
  “The proposed CFC is not a production centre because there is no stitching facility 
provision at CFC. In case of ordinary/small quantity orders all processing activities 
will be carried out at the unit level only, except knitting. In case of bulk 
demand/export demand then only the individual entrepreneur will utilize all the 
facilities available at CFC. Moreover, the huge demand never allow the CFC to 
eliminate any entrepreneur from the industry rather it attract new entrepreneurs 
towards this Industry”. 

 Online application received vide Ref. No.13237 dated 13.07.18 along with 
recommendations of MSME-DI, Chennai. 

 The proposal was recommended by Technical Committee in its meeting held on 
13.07.18, subject to modification of DPR with list of machinery & equipment as 
mentioned at S. No.8 

 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. Basic Information of Cluster 
 
Name of Cluster : Sweater Cluster 
District : Nilgiris 
Location of Cluster : Coonoor 
Lok Sabha Constituency : Nilgiris(SC) 
Main Product : 
 

Baby Set Sweaters, Ladies Choli, Scarf, Sweater, Muffler, 
Shawl, Door Mat 

No. of Enterprises including 
break up (Micro, Small, 
Medium) : 

Micro :  125  
 

Turnover(Rs in Crore) for the 
last five years: 

2013-14 0.72 
2014-15 1.05 
2015-16 1.25 
2016-17 1.50 
2017-18 1.70 

 

Exports(Rs in Crore) for the last 
five years: 

Nil 

Employment in Cluster : 39 
Technology Details : Computerized Knitting machines and design systems are 

proposed to be acquired. Apart from this, modern 
Embroidery machine, buttoning machine, packing and 
labeling machines are proposed to be acquired under the 
project. 

Whether DS Conducted : Yes 
Main findings of DSR : Low Technology level - usage of old Hand operated knitting 

machines & Sewing machines, Frequent fluctuation of Raw 
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Material prices, especially yarn, poor Credit Accessibility, 
Lack of Service facility, No common marketing platform to 
exhibit & sell their products, Poor Infrastructure facilities, 
Lack of Quality Control devices, Lack of Entrepreneurial & 
Managerial skill, No Research & Development facilities, 
Need of Cluster Development Agent to guide the cluster 
actors, Absence of Common Facility Centre 

Main Problems of Cluster : The Demand for Sweaters is high but the supply is not par 
with the demand. Non-availability of CFSC and Raw 
Material Bank. Lack of Designs. Production Capacity is 
very low. Not able to utilize the services of different Govt. 
agencies, Institutions and lack of proper Business 
Development Service Providers. Not aware of Quality 
control, Importance of Branding, Export Procedure etc., 

Other Information : If proper Interventions are provided, this Coonoor Sweater 
Cluster which is the exclusive women cluster will evolve as 
a Model Cluster will evolve as a Model Cluster in the 
Country. 

 
2. Information about Proposed CFC 
 
Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 

(IA) 
Remarks 

(a.) Justification for CFC Low Technology level - usage of old Hand 
operated knitting machines & Sewing 
machines, Frequent fluctuation of Raw 
Material prices, especially yarn, poor Credit 
Accessibility, Lack of Service facility, No 
common marketing platform to exhibit & 
sell their products, Poor Infrastructure 
facilities, Lack of Quality Control devices, 
Lack of Entrepreneurial & Managerial skill, 
No Research & Development facilities, 
Need of Cluster Development Agent to 
guide the cluster actors, Absence of 
Common Facility Centre 

- 

(b.) Location of CFC The CFC is proposed to be set up in a land 
admeasuring 1.32 acres comprising of a 
building of 228 sq.metre (ground floor of 
158.50 sq. metre and first floor of 69.50 
sq.metre) bearing Door No.5/308 situated at 
R.S.No.308 (old no.397/2), Hubbathalai 
panchayat, Coonoor Taluk, Peria 
Karumpalam, Nilgiris District. 

- 

% age of units in radius 
of 5km 

75 - 

% age of units in radius 
of 10km 

25 - 

(c.) Land for CFC 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

i. Whether land acquired Lease - 
ii. Title is in name of Coonoor Sweater Cluster Women 

Association 
- 

iii. Valuation and its 
basis 

5.14 lakhs - 

iv. Land is sufficient Yes - 
v. Change of land use The SPV agreed to get the land 

classification change to Industrial use 
Required. 

vi. If on lease, duration 
of lease 

15 years Registered Lease 
Deed clearly 
duration of at least 
30 years and deed 
should be in the 
name of SPV. 

vii Whether lease is 
legally tenable 

yes - 

(d.) Total Building area(sq 
ft) 

Ground floor of 158.50 sq. mt. and first 
floor of 69.50 sq. mt. 

- 

(e.) Rate of construction 
of building 

Rs.189 per sq. ft (Renovation) - 

(f.) Main Facility 
Proposed 

Computerized Knitting machines and 
design systems are proposed to be acquired. 
Apart from this, modern Embroidery 
machine, buttoning machine, packing and 
labeling machines are proposed to be 
acquired under the project. 

- 

(g.) Prod capacity of CFC 5,76,000 sets of sweater per year - 
(h.) Major Outputs/ 
Deliverables of CFC, 
Projected performance of 
the cluster after proposed 
intervention (in terms of 
production, export/ 
domestic sales and 
direct/indirect 
employment, etc.) 

The proposed annual capacity of the 
common facility centre is knitting of 
5,76,000 sets of sweaters. The knitted 
sweaters will be provided to the micro units 
for stitching. The project is expected to 
scale up the activity of the micro units with 
the SPV giving stitching orders to the micro 
units. In capacity installation and operation 
from the present average of 4-5 sweaters 
manufactured in a day to around 12-13 
sweaters daily using the knitting and value 
addition facilities at the CFC. And will 
provide additional employment generation 

Required. 

(i.) Pollution clearance 
required or not 

Sweaters are being knitted with various 
types of yarn using Hand operated knitting 
machines. since they are using only colored 
yarns for knitting there is no problem of 
Environmental Pollution 

- 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

(j.) Man Power in CFC 39 - 
(k.) Revenue generation 
mechanism for 
sustainability of assets 
(service / user charges to 
be levied, any other-to be 
specified) 

Mentioned In SIDBI Report Annexure - 

(l.) DNA - 
 
3. Information about SPV 
 
Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 

(IA) 
Remarks 

(a.) Name and Address Nilgiris Woolen Cluster Private Limited 
(NWCPL) 128, Attadi Road, Coonoor, 
Nilgiris District, Tamilnadu Pin 643101 

- 

(b.) Nature of 
SPV(company or Society 
or Trust) 

Private Limited - 

(c.) Name of the state 
Govt. and MSME officials 
in SPV 

Secretary, MSME, Govt. of Tamil Nadu, 
Additional Industrial Advisor, MSMEDI, 
Chennai 

- 

(d.) Date of formation of 
SPV 

26.06.13 Received 

(e.) Number of Members 125 Received 
(f.) Bye Laws or MA and 
AOA submitted 

Yes Received 

(g.) Authorized Share 
Capital 

500000 - 

(h.) Paid up capital  500000 - 
(i.) Shareholding Pattern Attached Received 
(j.) Commitment letter for 
contribution 

Attached Received 

(k.) SPV specific A/c Yes, Attached Received  
(l.) Turst Building of 
SPV,Previous track record 
of co-operative initiatives 
pursued by SPV members 
need to to be highlighted 
with support 
documentation 

Trust Building Meeting and seminars for 
cluster Members for Cluster Members for a 
period of 18 Months, Awarness 
programmes on various schemes of MSME 
Ministry and Central Government & Other 
agencies, Organising Training Programmes 
and Workshops, Capacity Building 
(Brochure preparation, Website Lauching, 
Visits), Purchase of Computers, telephone 
etc., 

- 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

(m.) Technical Institution Small Industries Organisation Ltd., 
(SIPPO), Madurai (Joint venture of NSIC & 
TANSIDCO) is the implementing Agency, 
Acted as a Technical Agency for the 
Kandalur Khadi Cluster at Sivagangai 
District and Coimbatore Khadi cluster at 
Coimbatore Tamil Nadu under SFURTI 
cluster Scheme of KVIC, Ministry of 
MSME, Govt. of India  

- 

(n.) CFC may be utilised 
by SPV members as also 
others in a cluster. 
However, evidence should 
be furnished with regard 
to SPV member ability to 
utilise at least 60 percent 
of installed capacity. 

All the 125 micro sweater knitting units 
functioning in and around of Coonoor, and 
these 125 units have jointed together and 
formed an Association, Coonoor Sweater 
Cluster Women Association. All these units 
are owned and run by women entrepreneurs. 
All of the have registered their units under 
Ministry of Industries and Commerce, 
Govt. of Tamil Nadu and having MSME 
Part II Certificates. This also highlighted in 
SIDBI report. 

- 

(o.)  
(a) Power requirement 
for 
commercial/domestic 
purpose 

52.50 KW - 

(b) Water 2000 ltr - 
(c) Gas/Oil/Other 
Utilities 

0 - 

 
4. Implement Arrangements 
 
Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 

(IA) 
Remarks 

(a.) Implementing Agency Tamilnadu Small Industries Development 
Corporation Ltd., (SIDCO) 

- 

(b.) Fund receiving 
Agency 

Tamilnadu Small Industries Development 
Corporation Ltd., (SIDCO) 

- 

(c.) Implementation 
Period 

24 MONTHS - 

(d.) Appraisal of DPR and 
main Recommendations 

DPR Appraised by SIDBI attached Revised appraisal 
report is yet to be 
received from IA. 

(e.) Comments of 
Technical Division 

Recommended the proposal for In-principle approval with Plant & 
Machinery as mentioned at Point No.8. 

(f.) Approval of Technical 



74 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

Committee 
(g.) Working capital(In-
principle sanction of loan 
from a bank, if applicable 
arrangement made) 

Yes, In - Principle Approval obtained from 
Bank of Baroda, Coonoor, Nilgiris an 
amount of Rs.11.72 lakhs 

Received 

 
5. Financial Analysis of CFC 
 
Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 

(IA) 
Remarks 

(a.) BEP 25.91% - 
(b.) IRR, Payback period 20.47% - 
(c.) DSCR Maximum 13.09, Minimum 9.23, Average 

11.21  
- 

(d.) Return on Capital 
employed (ROCE) 

39.50% - 

(e.) NPV Post Tax Rs.533.73 alkhs, (as against 
Rs.1870.95 lakhs projected by the SPV) 

- 

(f.) DER SIDBI APPRAISAL REPORT PAGE 
NO.28 TO 31 OF 38 

- 

(g.) Sensitivity Analysis SIDBI APPRAISAL REPORT PAGE 
NO.28 TO 31 OF 38 

- 

(h.) Status of CFCs 
approved in the State 

State Lever Project Steering, Co-ordination 
and Monitoring Committee Meeting held on 
27.01.2016 under the Additional Chief 
Secretary to Govt., of Tamil Nadu, 
Secretariat 

- 

 

6. Proposed Project Cost is as follow: 
 (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars IA 
proposed  

Technical Committee 
recommended  

(i)  Land and its Development 0.50 0.50 
(ii)  Building and other Civil Constructions 4.64 4.64 
(iii) Plant & Machinery(including 

electrification) 
662.81 233.76 

(iv)  Misc. fixed assets 22.69 22.69 
(v)  Preliminary & Pre-operative expenses, 

maximum 2% of project cost 
22.97 22.97 

(vi)  Contingency (2% building and 5% on 
plant and machinery) 

33.23 11.77 

(vii)  Margin money for Working Capital 117.20 117.20 
 Total Project Cost 864.04 413.53 
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7. Proposed means of finance are as follows: 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Percentage (%)  Amount 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 90.00 372.17 
(ii) SPV contribution 10.00 41.36 

 Total 100 413.53 
 
8. Plant and machinery (with Brief Specification) 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Description Qty.(As 

proposed 
by SPV) 

 

Qty.  (As 
recommended 
by Technical 
Committee) 

Cost (as per 
SPV 

proposal) 

Cost (as per 
recommended 

reduction) 

I Knitted Unit      
a Shima Seiki – Model 

SSR 112 SV 7 G – 
Computerized flat 
knitting machine   

15 5 494.00 164.66 

b. Shima Seiki – Model 
SDS – One Apex 3 – 
Design System  

1 1 

II Button Unit      
a SEWKEY SK – 781 

High Speed Locksmith 
straight button holing 
machine complete set 

15 5 29.91 9.97 

 SEWKEY  SK – 1377 
High Speed Chain stitch 
Button Sewing Machine 
Complete Set 

15 5  

III Embroidery Unit      
 HOSHIDA  HA – 916 

Nine Needles Sixteen 
Head Computerized 
Embroidery Machine 
with color monitor, auto 
thread trimmer, with the 
embroidery area of 
400*800 mm with 
standard accessories   

3 1 55.12 18.37 

IV Packaging Unit      
a Shrink Wrapping 

Machine  
3 1 12.76 4.25 

b Semi Automatic 
Strapping Machine  

3 1 
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S. No. Description Qty.(As 
proposed 
by SPV) 

 

Qty.  (As 
recommended 
by Technical 
Committee) 

Cost (as per 
SPV 

proposal) 

Cost (as per 
recommended 

reduction) 

V Washing Drying 
Ironing unit  

    

a 60 kg capacity fully 
automatic front loading 
washing machine  

3 1 32.80 10.93 

b 30 Kg Hydro Extractor 
Machine  

3 1 

c 60 Kg Capacity Tumbler 
Dyer  

3 1 

d Four Table Capacity 
Stream Generator + 4 
nos. of Vaccum Table + 
4 Nos. of Iron Boex 

3 sets 1 

VI Quality Control Unit      
a Fabric Inspection, 

Rolling & Measurement 
checking machine 
(Power: 1 HP i.e. 0.75 
KM  

3 1 13.70 4.56 

VII Labeling Unit     
a Stand alone label 

applicator for sweater  
3 1 5.70 1.90 

VIII Electrification    5.00 5.00 
IX Cost of erection and 

transportation  
  14.12 14.12 

 Total    663.11 233.76 
9. Observations: 
 
Following documents are required to be submitted prior to final approval:  
 

(i) Registered land lease deed for a minimum period of 30 years in the name of 
SPV. 

(ii) Modified DPR as per recommendations of Technical Committee. 
(iii) SIDBI Appraisal Report of revised DPR with Plant & Machinery as mentioned 

at Point No.8 above to be vetted by MSME-DI, Chennai before SIDBI appraisal. 
(iv) Tangible outcomes like number of units, turnover, export, employment etc. in 

the format provided. 
(v) NOC from State Pollution Control Board.  
(vi) Commitment letter from SPV members to utilize at least 60 percent of installed 

capacity. 
(vii) Undertaking from State Government that more than 50% of units in the cluster 

are (a) Micro (b) SC/ST& (c) Women owned, as the case may be. 
(viii) Details regarding registration of all units in MSME databank. 
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(ix) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR / CVC guidelines. 
 

10. Proposal for Steering Committee:  
 

Committee may consider the proposal for In-principle Approval for setting up 
Common Facility Centre (CFC) in Sweater Cluster, Coonoor, Nilgiris, Tamil Nadu. 
 

********* 
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Agenda No.47.3.31 (S): Proposal for In-principle approval for setting up of Industrial 
Estate at Marikundu, Theni, Tamil Nadu. 

Background: 
 

(i) Vide letter dated 21.06.17, Government of Tamil Nadu forwarded the proposal along 
with Detailed Project Report (DPR). 

(ii) Online Application received vide application ref. No. 11915 dated 08.02.18 along 
with recommendations of MSME-DI, Chennai. 

(iii) The proposal was recommended by State Level Steering Committee (SLSC) in its 
meeting held on 14.12.17 and minutes received on 08.05.18. 

 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1.   Pre-registration Information 
 
Name of Organization : Tamilnadu Small Industries Development Corporation Ltd 

State : Tamil Nadu 

District : Theni 

Industrial Estate : Setting up of  New Industrial Estate at Marikundu, Theni 
District 

 
2. Basic Information about Proposal: 
 

Particulars Description 

Whether appraised DPR with 
approved layout plan : 

Yes 

Total Area of industrial estate/ area 
(acre): 

79.40 Acres 

Area to be developed (acre) 79.40 Acre 

Number and sizes of plots to be 
developed : 

96 Plots 

Implementing Period : 24 Months 

Other ID projects sanctioned in same 
district: year of sanction, number of 
plots allotted, units set up, etc. : 

The following Industrial Estate are available in  

Performance of ID projects in state. : Total creation of ID project completed - 16 
 
3.  Details about Proposal: 
 
Description Proposed  by  Implementation 

Agency(IA) 
Remarks 

Implementing Agency (IA):  Tamil Nadu Small Industries 
Development Corporation Ltd 
(SIDCO) 

As per MSE-CDP 
guidelines. 



79 
 

Description Proposed  by  Implementation 
Agency(IA) 

Remarks 

Track Record of the IA  IA has so far implemented Information required. 

Appraisal by SIDBI 
(Observations and 
recommendations). Attach SIDBI 
report. 

Attached SIDBI appraisal is 
received from IA. 

Whether sufficient facilities 
available at site. (Proximity to 
railway stations / state highways, 
availability of water supply, 
adequate power supply, telecom 
facilities, dwelling places of 
workers) 

Yes - 

Whether land is in possession in 
the name of IA with Clear Title 

Yes Document Required. 

Whether Zoning regulations and 
non-agricultural conversion etc 
complied with):  

Yes 

Whether State Level Committee 
to coordinate and monitor 
progress has been Constituted :  

Yes Received 

Whether confirmation received 
form IA that it will meet the cost 
in excess of approved project 
cost and any escalation in cost :  

Yes Document Required  

Basis of elements of project Cost 
: 

As per Public Works 
Department, Govt. of Tamil 
Nadu schedule of rate for 2017-
18 

- 

Tangible Outcomes of the project  Direct Employment - 1500 
persons 
Indirect Employment -2000 
persons 

Details required. 

Justification of the Proposal  The proposal is justified as it will 
satisfy the space requirement of 
MSMEs in that area and also 
generate employment to local 
people. 

- 
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4.  Proposed Project Cost: 
 (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Estimated by IA 

(i)  Land filling/leveling including boundary wall and fencing:  100.00 

(ii)  Laying roads  238.00 

(iii) Road side greenery & social forestry  10.00 

(iv)  Water supply including overhead tanks, and pump houses 57.00 

(v)  Water harvesting 5.00 

(vi)  Drainage 145.00 

(vii)  Power distribution, Street light arrangements, etc.  54.00 

(viii)  Administrative and Other Services Complex  20.00 

(ix)  Telecom/Cyber/Documentation centre  20.00 

(x)  Conference Hall/Exhibition centre  30.00 

(xi)  Bank/Post office  20.00 

(xii)  First aid centre,Creche Canteen  20.00 

(xiii)  Contingencies & Pre operative expenses : 131.00 

 Total  850.00 
 
5.  Proposed means of finance: 

 (Rs. in lakh) 
S. No.  Particulars Proposed by IA 

(i)  GoI Grant under MSE-CDP:  369.60 

(ii)  State Government  0.00 

(iii) Others 480.40 

 Total 850.00 
 
6. Observations: 
 
Following documents are required to be submitted prior to final approval: 

 
(i) Registered Land document in the name of Implanting Agency. 
(ii) Clarification regarding State Government share and ‘others’. 
(iii) Commitment letter from State Government (Industries Department) in respect of 

its share in the project and cost escalation, if any, over and above the approved 
project cost.  

(iv) Tangible outcomes like number of units, turnover, export, employment etc. in the 
format provided. 

(v) Status of completed ID projects in the State as per format provided. 
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7. Proposal for Steering Committee: 
 
Committee may consider the proposal for In-principle Approval for setting up of New 
Industrial Estate at Marikundu, Theni, Tamil Nadu. 
 

******* 
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Agenda No.47.3.32 (S): Proposal for In-principle approval for setting up of Industrial 
Estate at Uthangaria, Dharmapuri, Tamil Nadu. 

Background: 
 

(i) Vide letter dated 09.05.17, Government of Tamil Nadu forwarded the Proposal 
along with Detailed project Report (DPR). 

(ii) Online Application received vide application ref. No.8631 dated 07.09.17 along 
with recommendations of MSME-DI, Chennai. 

(iii) The proposal was recommended by State Level Steering Committee (SLSC) in its 
meeting held on 14.12.17 and minutes received on 08.05.18. 

 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1.   Pre-registration Information 
 
Name of Organization : Tamilnadu Small Industries Development Corporation Ltd 

State : Tamil Nadu 

District : Dharmapuri 

Industrial Estate : Setting up of  New Industrial Estate at Uthangarai 
 
2. Basic Information about Proposal: 
 

Particulars Description 

Whether appraised DPR with 
approved layout plan : 

Yes 

Total Area of industrial estate/ area 
(acre): 

41.28 acres 

Area to be developed (acre) 41.28 axres 

Number and sizes of plots to be 
developed : 

95 plots   

Implementing Period : 24 Months 

Other ID projects sanctioned in same 
district: year of sanction, number of 
plots allotted, units set up, etc. : 

The following Indutrial Estate are available in same 
District viz krishnagiri, Hosur (SIPCOT) Hosur 
(New), Burgur Phase-I and Pollupalli. 

Performance of ID projects in state: - 
 
3.  Details about Proposal: 
 

Description Proposed  by  Implementation 
Agency(IA) 

Remarks 

Implementing Agency (IA):  Tamil Nadu Small Industries 
Development Corporation Ltd 
(SIDCO) 

As per MSE-
CDP guidelines. 

Track Record of the IA  IA has so far implemented Information 
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Description Proposed  by  Implementation 
Agency(IA) 

Remarks 

required. 

Appraisal by SIDBI (Observations 
and recommendations). Attach 
SIDBI report. 

Enclosed SIDBI appraisal 
is received from 
IA. 

Whether sufficient facilities available 
at site. (Proximity to railway stations 
/ state highways, availability of water 
supply, adequate power supply, 
telecom facilities, dwelling places of 
workers) 

SIDBI appraisal page no.384 - 

Whether land is in possession in the 
name of IA with Clear Title 

Yes, SIDBI appraisal page no.4 Required. 

Whether Zoning regulations and non-
agricultural conversion etc complied 
with):  

Yes, SIDBI appraisal page no.4 

Whether State Level Committee to 
coordinate and monitor progress has 
been Constituted :  

Yes. Received 

Whether confirmation received form 
IA that it will meet the cost in excess 
of approved project cost and any 
escalation in cost :  

Yes. SIDBI appraisal page no.4 Required  

Basis of elements of project Cost : Rs.496.00 lakhs - 

Tangible Outcomes of the project  SIDBI appraisal page no.6 Details 
required. 

Justification of the Proposal  SIDBI appraisal page no.6 - 
 
4.  Proposed Project Cost: 

 (Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Estimated by IA 

(i)  Land filling/leveling including boundary wall and fencing:  105.00 

(ii)  Laying roads  164.00 

(iii) Road side greenery & social forestry  5.00 

(iv)  Water supply including overhead tanks, and pump houses 48.00 

(v)  Water harvesting 3.00 

(vi)  Drainage 70.00 

(vii)  Power distribution, Street light arrangements, etc.  42.00 

(viii)  Contingencies & Pre operative expenses : 59.00 
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S. No. Particulars Estimated by IA 

 Total  496.00 
 
5.  Proposed means of finance: 

 (Rs. in lakh) 
S. No.  Particulars Percentage (%) Proposed by IA 

(i)  GoI Grant under MSE-CDP:  53.42 265.00 

(ii)  State Government contribution  0.00 0.00 

(iii) Others 46.58 231.00 

 Total 100 496.00 
 
 
 

6. Observations: 
 
Following documents are required to be submitted prior to final approval: 

 
(i) Registered Land document in the name of Implanting Agency. 
(ii) Clarification regarding State Government share and ‘others’. 
(iii) Commitment letter from State Government (Industries Department) in respect of 

its share in the project and cost escalation, if any, over and above the approved 
project cost.  

(iv) Tangible outcomes like number of units, turnover, export, employment etc. in the 
format provided. 

(v) Status of completed ID projects in the State as per format provided. 
(vi) Details of industries operating in the Industrial Estate.  

 
7.  Proposal for Steering Committee: 
 

Committee may consider the proposal for In-principle Approval for setting up of 
New Industrial Estate at Uthangaria, Dharmapuri, Tamil Nadu. 
 

******* 
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Agenda No.47.3.33(S): Proposal for In-principle approval for setting up of Common Facility 
Centre in Rice Mill Cluster, Burdwan, West Bengal. 

 
Background:  
 
 The proposal was recommended by State Level Steering Committee in its meeting held 

on 13.01.17 at Kolkata. 
 Vide letter dated 25.08.17, MSME-DI, Kolkata forwarded the proposal along with DPR 

and the same was forwarded to Technical Division on 12.09.17. 
 Technical Division vide their letter dated 14.11.17 submitted their observations, which 

have been forwarded to State Government on 28.11.17. 
 Government of West Bengal vide their letter dated 24.01.18 submitted their 

clarification, which have been forwarded to Technical Division on 06.03.18. 
 Technical Committee in its meeting held on 13.07.18 recommended the proposal for in-

principle approval. 
 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. Basic Information of Cluster 

Name of Cluster : Rice Mill Cluster 
District : Purba Bardhaman 
Location of Cluster : Burdwan 
Lok Sabha Constituency Asansol, Bardhaman Purba(SC), Bardhaman-

Durgapur, Bishnupur(SC) 
Main Product Par Boiled Rice, Pressure Boiled Rice, Raw 

Rice. 
No. of Enterprises including break up 
(Micro, Small, Medium) : 

Micro   -         0 
Small    -     128 
Medium -      05 

Turnover(Rs in Crore) for the last five 
years : 

  Year                         Amount 
2010-11                         500 
2011-12                         600 
2012-13                         650 
2013-14                         750 
2014-15                         800 

Exports(Rs in Crore) for the last five years   Year                        Amount 
2010-11                         60 
2011-12                         90 
2012-13                         120 
2013-14                         150 
2014-15                         180 

Employment in Cluster : 4000 
Technology Details : Paddy cleaning, drying, Shelling, Dehusking, 

Polishing, Grading and packing. 
Whether DS Conducted : Yes 
Main findings of DSR :  The cluster products have strong domestic 

market as rice is staple food in the state of 
West Bengal.  

 However high content of refraction and 
pesticides, limited efforts on quality control 
are hindering growth in export market. 

Main Problems of Cluster  Poor quality of raw material (paddy) with 
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high content of refraction. 
 Poor accessibility to export market. 
 Back dated technology with high energy 

consumption, low productivity and high 
percentage of brokers. 

 High cost of raw material and its inconsistent 
availability. 

 Inadequate availability of skilled personnel. 
 Lack of any high end testing lab. 

 
2. Information about Proposed CFC 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster Division 

(a.) Justification for 
CFC 

Testing Lab: For selling of rice bran oil in 
direct market there is a need to test the 
quality of oil & FFA related to percentages of 
SFA, MUFA, PUFA, Vitamin E etc. At 
present the cluster is not having such facility 
and there by firms are unable to meet quality 
norms. Solvent Extraction & Oil Refining 
Plant: Rice bran oil has good demand in the 
open market and cluster firms are unable to 
afford such facility on their own as it is 
capital intensive. Though few bran making 
units are available in the region, the millers 
are not getting right price from them and 
there by wants an integrated plant. 

-- 

(b.) Location of CFC JL No: 8, Mouza Giara, under PS Burdwan, 
Burdwan District, West Bengal. Pin -713141 

-- 

% age of units in radius 
of 5km 

100 -- 

% age of units in radius 
of 10km 

133 -- 

(c.) Land for CFC   
i. Wheather land 
acquired 

Yes,  
4.89 acres. 

-- 

ii. Title is in name of Land is already acquired and registered in the 
name of SPV i.e. Burdwan District Rice 
Mills Cluster Association. 

Land document is 
required. 

iii. Valuation and its 
basis 

40.04, based on SIDBI's valuation  

iv. Land is sufficient Yes for present and future requirements.  
v. Change of land use -  
vi. If on lease, duration 
of lease 

NA  

vii Whether lease is 
legally tenable 

NA  

(d.) Total Building 
area(sq ft) 

2000 Square Meters  

(e.) Rate of 
construction of 

Varies between Rs. 4000 to Rs 12000 per 
Square Meter 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster Division 

building 
(f.) Main Facility 
Proposed 

 Modern Testing Laboratory 
 Conversion of Rice Bran to Edible 

Grade Refined Rice Bran Oil.  
 Solvent Oil Extraction from Rice 

bran. 

 

(g.) Prod capacity of 
CFC 

140 TPD of rice bran, 40 TPD of refined oil  

(h.) Major 
Outputs/Deliverables of 
CFC, Projected 
performance of the 
cluster after proposed 
intervention (in terms 
of production, 
export/domestic sales 
and direct/indirect 
employment, etc.) 

After establishment of CFC, aggregate 
production of cluster is going to be increased 
by 20%, domestic sales by 40%, exports by 
20%, employment by 30% 

Details of tangible 
outcomes of the 
project required in 
format.  
 

(i.) Pollution clearance 
required or not 

Yet to be obtained NOC from PCB is 
required. 

(j.) Man Power in CFC 60 workers are required for the CFC. -- 
(k.) Revenue 
generation mechanism 
for sustainability of 
assets(service/user 
charges to be levied, 
any other-to be 
specified) 

The cluster will run on service charge basis 
for testing lab and user charge basis for 
solvent extraction plant 

-- 

 
3. Information about SPV 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster Division 

(a.) Name and Address Burdwan District Rice Mills Cluster 
Association, 48, Badam tola, Kalna Road, 
Burdwan – 713101 

-- 

(b.) Nature of 
SPV(company or 
Society or Trust) 

Section 25 Company.  -- 

(c.) Name of the state 
Govt. and MSME 
officials in SPV 

Yet to be furnished by State Government -- 

(d.) Date of formation 
of SPV 

23rd February, 2009 -- 

(e.) Number of 
Members 

133 rice millers. -- 

(f.) Bye Laws or MoA 
and AOA submitted 

Yes submitted -- 

(g.) Authorized Share 
Capital 

At present it is 155 lakh as per MoA and 
AoA. 

-- 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster Division 

(h.) Paid up capital  Rs. 155 lakh -- 
(i.) Shareholding 
Pattern 

Each member will hold a share of 0.75% in 
the SPV 

Shareholding 
pattern of SPV is 
required. 

(j.) Commitment letter 
for contribution 

Commitment letter for upfront contribution 
of Rs.421.50 lakh already submitted. 

Commitment letter 
for upfront 
contribution  from 
SPV is  required. 

(k.) SPV specific A/c SPV opened a current account bearing No. 
0541002100204043 with Punjab Nation 
Bank. 

-- 

(l.) Turst Building of 
SPV,Previous track 
record of co-operative 
initiatives pursued by 
SPV members need to 
to be highlighted with 
support documentation 

SPV has already conducted activities like 
awareness workshop on CDP, exposure visit 
to Kalady, workshop on quality upgradation, 
pollution control and waste minimization etc. 

-- 

(m.) Technical 
Institution 

WEBCON  -- 

(n.) CFC may be 
utilised by SPV 
members as also others 
in a cluster.However, 
evidence should be 
furnished with regard 
to SPV member ability 
to utilise at least 60 
percent of installed 
capacity. 

SPV submitted a declaration July, 04, 2013 
from all members stating that SPV shall 
enroll new members to enable prospective 
entreprenures to utlise CFC, CFC will be 
utilised by members and other non members, 
installed capacity of CFC is 150 TPD and 
cluster members are capable of using 60%. 

Commitment letter 
with regard to 
SPV members to 
utilize at least 60% 
of installed 
capacity not 
provided. 

(o) 
(a) Power requirement 
for 
commercial/domestic 
purpose. 

590 KW for both the centres. -- 

(b) Water 900 cubic meters per day. -- 
(c) Gas/Oil/Other 
Utilities 

100 cfm of compressed air 
 

-- 

 
4. Implement Arrangements 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster Division 

(a.) Implementing 
Agency 

West Bengal State Export Promotion Society 
(WBSEPS), Kolkata. 

-- 

(b.) Fund receiving 
Agency 

West Bengal State Export Promotion Society 
(WBSEPS), Kolkata. 

-- 

(c.) Implementation 
Period 

24 months after Final approval.  24 months after Final 
approval.  
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster Division 

(d.) Appraisal of 
DPR and main 
Recommendations 

- Required. 

(e.) Comments of 
Technical Division 

Technical Division has examined the proposal and furnished 
following comments / observations are given below: 
 The SPV, which is having 21 members initially, the details of 

productivity by these members has not been provided in the DPR.  
 The SPV has proposed for Solvent Extraction facility and Physical 

vegetable oil refining plant. As solvent Extraction and refining oil 
altogether are manufacturing activities, these are not premissible 
under MSE-CDP guidelines. Further 8 Solvent Extraction Units 
already exists in the districts of Burdwan, West Bengal as per DPR.  

 Creation of Modern Testing Laboratory – equipments requested in 
EFC Modern testing laboratory are FT-NIR, Gas Chromatograph, 
BOD and COD analyser, Digital Grain Moisture Meter, Butyro 
Refractometer and Micro process based PH meter amounting to Rs. 
90.10 lakh and support the same as per the scheme. 

 An amount of Rs. 9.10 lakh is required for utilities, services and 
fixed assets for modern testing facility.  

 
(f.) Approval of 
Technical 
Committee 

Technical Committee recommended the proposal for In-principle 
approval of Steering Committee.  

(g.) Comments of 
Cluster Development 
Division: 

Recommended for In-principle approval. -- 

(h.)Working 
capital(In-principle 
sanction of loan from 
a bank,if applicable 
arrangement made) 

NA  

 
5. Financial Analysis of CFC 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster Division. 

(a.) BEP 47.92 As per MSE-CDP 
guidelines 

(b.) IRR, Payback 
period 

16.48, 4 years as pay back period. -- 

(c.) DSCR NA  
(d.) Return on 
Capital employed 
(ROCE) 

39.26 in optimum year --  

(e.) NPV 1234.1 (before tax) and 613.35 (after tax) -- 
(f.) DER Not applicable, no debt envisaged.  
(g.) Sensitivity 
Analysis 

The proposed CFC can withstand 5% 
decrease in sales, 5% increase in raw 
materials and 5% decrease in capacity 
utilization. 

-- 

(h.) Status of CFCs --  
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approved in the State 
 
6. Proposed Project Cost:  

(Rs. in Lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Total Cost 

(i)  Land and site Development 125.57 
(ii)  Building and other Civil Constructions 320.20 
(iii) Plant & Machinery(including electrification) 910.87 
(iv)  Misc. fixed assets 242.39 
(v)  Preliminary & Pre-operative expenses, maximum 2% of 

project cost 
39.05 

 
(vi)  Contingency (2% building and 5% on plant and machinery) 64.07 
(vii)  Margin money for Working Capital 80.63 

 Total Project Cost 1782.78 
 
7.  Proposed means of finance:    

                                                                        (Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars %age Amount  

(i)  SPV contribution 24.27 432.78 
(ii)  Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 58.90 1050.00 
(iii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of West Bengal 16.83 300.00 

 Total 100.00 1782.78 
 
8. Plant and machinery (with Brief Specification) 
 

S. No. Description No. Cost (in lakh) 
A. For Modern Testing Laboratory:  
1. FT - NIR Spectrometer with accessories 2 64.00 
2. Gas Chromatograph with accessories 1 14.75 
3. BOD and COD Analyzer 1 10.00 
4. Digital Grain Moisture Meter 2 0.40 
5. Butryo Refractometer 1 0.60 
6. Micro Processor based PH Meter 1 0.35 
 Sub Total  90.10 

B. Solvent Oil Extraction – cum-Physical Vegetab le Oil Refining Plant:  
(i) Solvent Oil Extraction Plant (Cap: 150 TPD)   
(a) Preparatory Section for Rice Bran 1 46.00 
(b) Main Solvent Extraction Plant 1 117.00 
(c ) Conditioning & Conveying  1 14.00 
2. Steel Structure  - 56.00 
3. Heat Insulation & Painting - 16.00 
4. Water Cooling & Pumping - 26.00 
5. Storage Tanks for  

a) Crude Veg. Oil(cap: 100 MT) – 2 NOS.  
B) n- Hexane Solvent (cap: 20 KL) – 2 NOS.  

- 37.50 

 Sub Total  312.50 
 Add:a) ST (2% on supply of material), TI (1%) - 9.38 
      b) Cost of transporation from suppliers works 

(Mumbai) to project site (Burdwan) 
- 13.00 

 Total landed cost at proejct site:  334.88 
 Add: (a) Labour & Services Charges for Erection & - 30.00 
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S. No. Description No. Cost (in lakh) 
Engineering Supervision for Machine supplied. 

 Add: (b) Excise duty & Cess (12.36% on erection 
work) 

- 3.71 

 Total Erected Cost  368.58 
(ii) Physical  Oil Refining Plant (Cap: 40 TPD)   
1. Neutralisation (Continuous Degumming & Alkali 

Neutralisation) Section  
1 74.00 

2. Continuous Bleaching Section  1 37.00 
3. Continuous Dewaxing Section 1 54.00 
4. Continuous Deodorising/ Physical Refining Section 1 70.00 
5. Water Cooling & Pumping  - 28.00 
6. Heat Insulation & Painting  - 12.00 
7. Steel Structure  - 60.00 
8. Storage Tanks (cap:80MT) – 2 nos.  2 35.00 
9. Packaging Machinery  1 13.00 
 Total Cost Ex-works Unpacked:  383.00 

 Add: ST(2% on suply of material), T1 (1%)  11.49 
 (b) Cost of Transporation from Suppliers works 

(Mumbai) for Project Site (Burdwan) 
 15.00 

 Total landed cost at project site  409.49 
 Add: Labour & Service Charges for Rection & Engg. 

Supervision for Mahcine Supplied including service 
tax & cess @12.36% 

 42.70 

 Total Erected Cost:  452.19 
 Sub Total(B)  820.77 
 Grand Total (Sub total: A +B)  910.87 

 
9. Observations: 
 
Following documents are to be submitted prior to final approval:  

 
(i) SIDBI appraisal report.  
(ii) List of SPV members with shareholding pattern. 
(iii) Commitment letter of SPV regarding its contribution. 
(iv) Commitment letter from State Govt. / SPV to meet the cost escalation, if any, over 

and above the approved project cost.  
(v) Commitment letter with regard to SPV member’s ability to utilize at least 60 

percent of installed capacity. 
(vi) Undertaking from State Government that proposed CFC (Solvent Extraction 

Plant) would not adversely affect the functioning Solvent Extraction units in the 
district / region. 

(vii) NOC from Pollution Control Board. 
(viii) Certificate from State Government regarding compliance of GFR/CVC 

guidelines.  
(ix) Details regarding registration of all units in MSME databank. 

 
10. Proposal for Steering Committee:  
 

Committee may consider the proposal for In-Principle Approval for setting up of 
CFC in Rice Mill Cluster , Burdwan, West Bengal. 

*******  
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Agenda No.47.3.34(S): Proposal for In-principle approval for setting up Common 
Facility Centre (CFC) in Edible Oil Cluster, Kaliaganj, Uttar 
Dinajpur, West Bengal. 

 
Background:  
 
 The proposal was recommended by State Level Steering Committee in its meeting 

held on 13.01.17 at Kolkata. 
 Vide letter dated 30.08.17, MSME-DI, Kolkata forwarded the proposal along with 

DPR and the same was forwarded to Technical Division on 12.09.17. 
 Technical Division vide their letter dated 17.10.17 submitted their observations, which 

have been forwarded to State Government on 27.10.17. 
 Government of West Bengal vide their letter dated 24.01.18 submitted their 

clarification, which have been forwarded to Technical Division on 06.03.18. 
 As the proposed refinery facility can be utilised to extract oil from the mustard oil 

cake (by product), thereby enhancing productivity of the units and considering lack of 
refinery capacity in the district / region, Technical Committee in its meeting held on 
13.07.18 recommended the proposal for in-principle approval. 
 

Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. Basic Information of Cluster 

Name of Cluster : Edible Oil Cluster  
District : Uttar Dinajpur 
Location of Cluster : Kaliyaganj 
Lok Sabha Constituency Darjeeling, Raiganj 
Main Product Mustard Oil 
No. of Enterprises including break up (Micro, 
Small, Medium) : 

Micro   -     158 
Small    -        0 
Medium -       0 

Turnover(Rs in Crore) for the last five years :   Year                         Amount 
2007- 08                        144 
2008- 09                        153 
2009-10                         165 
2010-11                         180 
2011-12                         208 

Exports(Rs in Crore) for the last five years Nil 
Employment in Cluster : 18500 nos. (Direct – 3500 and Indirect – 15000) 
Technology Details : All the oil mills in the cluster are following the 

traditional process of mechanical extraction of 
oil from oil seeds. The process start from 
storage of oil seeds to the packing of finished 
products by using following machinery: 
(i) Traditional Ghaani (ii) Oil expellers (iii) 
Filter press (iv) Filling equipment.   

Whether DS Conducted : DSR conducted by DIC, Uttar Dinajpur, West 
Bengal. 

Main findings of DSR : DSR find the need of setting up of a CFC in the 
form of solvent extraction plant. 

Main Problems of Cluster  Poor Low productivity due to absence of 
solvent extraction plant. 

 Quality problems and thus lack of proper 
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marketing.  
 Lack of value addition in the bye products. 

 
2. Information about Proposed CFC 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster Division 

(a.) Justification for 
CFC 

 More efficient extraction of oil by chemical 
processes required testing facility, modern 
packaging facility,  storage facilities, facility 
for RM availability.  

 Better marketing of mustard oil and mustard 
cakes.  

 All the above mentioned needs are to be 
fulfilled simultaneously which required 
overall investment of around Rs.14-15 crore.  

 No individual stakeholder in this area has 
this financial ability and moreover by such 
individual facility, common stakeholder will 
not be able to avail of such facility. 

 As this district has negligible 
industrialization, the local economy depends 
heavily on mustard oil units and which is 
expected to grow 10% YOY once these 
facilities are provided. 

-- 

(b.) Location of CFC Mouza Mustafanagar, PS Kaliyaganj, District 
Uttar Dinajpur State, West Bengal. 

-- 

% age of units in radius 
of 5km 

35 -- 

% age of units in radius 
of 10km 

65 -- 

(c.) Land for CFC   
i. Wheather land 
acquired 

Yes. 
 

-- 

ii. Title is in name of Land is already acquired and registered in the 
name of SPV i.e. Kaliyaganj Edible Oil Cluster 
Project 

-- 

iii. Valuation and its 
basis 

Rs140.00 lakh -- 

iv. Land is sufficient Yes.  
v. Change of land use -  
vi. If on lease, duration 
of lease 

NA  

vii Whether lease is 
legally tenable 

NA  

(d.) Total Building 
area(sq ft) 

22000 sft  

(e.) Rate of construction 
of building 

1200  

(f.) Main Facility 
Proposed 

 Solvent Extraction Plant.  
 Edible Oil Refinery. 
 Modern Packaging facility.  
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster Division 

 Testing Laboratory. 
 Training Centre. 
 Information Hub 
 Common Raw Materials Storage. 
 Common F G Storage. 

(g.) Prod capacity of 
CFC 

400 TPD  

(h.) Major 
Outputs/Deliverables of 
CFC, Projected 
performance of the 
cluster after proposed 
intervention (in terms of 
production, 
export/domestic sales 
and direct/indirect 
employment, etc.) 

10-12% increase in the yield in the form of 
Refined Edible Oil from the same amount of 
Mustard Seeds. Refining of crude edible oil. 
Quality assurance products. Integrated product 
brand for Edible Oil. Modern packaging. 
Training facilities. Information Hub. The 
expected turnover increase after 
operationalisation of CFC is estimated as 
follows: 
1st year – Rs. 280.00 crore. 
2nd year – Rs. 329.00 crore. 
3rd year – Rs. 390.00 crore. 
4th year – Rs. 456.00 crore. 
5th year – Rs. 552.00 crore. 

Details of tangible 
outcomes of the 
project required in 
format.  
 

(i.) Pollution clearance 
required or not 

Yet to be obtained NOC from PCB is 
required. 

(j.) Man Power in CFC 145 at full capacity -- 
(k.) Revenue generation 
mechanism for 
sustainability of 
assets(service/user 
charges to be levied, 
any other-to be 
specified) 

At 65% capacity utilization the revenue earned 
from conversion of refined oil from mustard 
cake of 7841.60 MT @ Rs. 16,000/- per MT is 
estimated to be Rs. 1254.66 lakh.  Some more 
revenue will be from services charges for filling 
& primary/secondary packing. 

-- 

 
3. Information about SPV 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster Division 

(a.) Name and Address Kaliyaganj Edible Oil Cluster Project, 
Shimultala More, Kaliyaganj, Uttar Dinajpur, 
Pin 733129, West Bengal 

-- 

(b.) Nature of 
SPV(company or 
Society or Trust) 

Section 25 Company -- 

(c.) Name of the state 
Govt. and MSME 
officials in SPV 

General Manager DIC, Uttar Dinajpur, Govt. of 
West Bengal 

-- 

(d.) Date of formation of 
SPV 

23.05.2013. -- 

(e.) Number of 37 nos. -- 
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Members 
(f.) Bye Laws or MoA 
and AOA submitted 

Yes submitted -- 

(g.) Authorized Share 
Capital 

Rs. 150.00 lakh  -- 

(h.) Paid up capital  Rs. 1,49,96,600.00  -- 
(i.) Shareholding Pattern Provided by letter dated 18.11.2013. Each of 

the member is contributing  2.70% of the 
capital. 

Shareholding 
pattern of SPV is 
required. 

(j.) Commitment letter 
for contribution 

Commitment given vide undertaking dated 
10.02.2012. 

Commitment letter 
for upfront 
contribution  from 
SPV is  required 

(k.) SPV specific A/c Account No. 0342050006736 with United Bank 
of India, Kaliaganj. 

-- 

(l.) Turst Building of 
SPV,Previous track 
record of co-operative 
initiatives pursued by 
SPV members need to 
to be highlighted with 
support documentation 

-- -- 

(m.) Technical 
Institution 

Jadavpur University  -- 

(n.) CFC may be utilised 
by SPV members as 
also others in a 
cluster.However, 
evidence should be 
furnished with regard to 
SPV member ability to 
utilise at least 60 
percent of installed 
capacity. 

- Commitment letter 
with regard to 
SPV members to 
utilize at least 60% 
of installed 
capacity required. 

(o) 
(a) Power requirement 
for 
commercial/domestic 
purpose. 

There is need of continuous power supply with 
consistency. A provision for captive noise free 
diesel generator set for 75 KW has been 
proposed.  

-- 

(b) Water A pond has been planned for required amount 
of water supply. Also, proper rainwater/storm 
water drainage leading to the pond will be 
planned during execution.  

-- 

(c) Gas/Oil/Other 
Utilities 

Steam of medium pressure.  -- 

 
4. Implement Arrangements 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster Division 

(a.) Implementing 
Agency 

West Bengal State Export Promotion Society 
(WBSEPS), Kolkata. 

-- 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster Division 

(b.) Fund receiving 
Agency 

West Bengal State Export Promotion Society 
(WBSEPS), Kolkata. 

-- 

(c.) Implementation 
Period 

24 months after Final approval.  24 months after 
Final approval.  

(d.) Appraisal of DPR 
and main 
Recommendations 

- Required. 

(e.) Comments of 
Technical Division 

Technical Committee recommended the proposal for In-principle 
approval of Steering Committee.  

(f.) Approval of 
Technical Committee 

(g.) Comments of 
Cluster Development 
Division: 

Recommended for In-principle approval. -- 

(h.)Working capital(In-
principle sanction of 
loan from a bank,if 
applicable arrangement 
made) 

NA  

 
5. Financial Analysis of CFC 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency (IA) Comments by 
Cluster Division. 

(a.) BEP 30.85%. As per guidelines.  
(b.) IRR, Payback 
period 

38.86% before tax. -do- 

(c.) DSCR N.A as no term loan or CC is envisaged. - 
(d.) Return on Capital 
employed (ROCE) 

40.70 % before tax.  As per guidelines.  

(e.) NPV Rs. 1317.47 lakh -do- 
(f.) DER NA - 
(g.) Sensitivity Analysis Positive.  - 
(h.) Status of CFCs 
approved in the State 

9 CFCs have been approved and are under 
implementation.  

- 

 
6. Proposed Project Cost:  

(Rs. in Lakh) 
S. No.  Particulars Total Cost 

(i)  Land and its Development 202.50 
(ii)  Building and other Civil Constructions 256.78 
(iii) Plant & Machinery(including electrification) 983.50 
(iv)  Misc. fixed assets 3.25 
(v)  Preliminary & Pre-operative expenses ( 2% of project cost) 10.30 
(vi)  Contingency (2% building and 5% on plant and machinery)              22.24 
(vii)  Margin money for Working Capital 19.73 
(viii)  Total Project Cost           1498.30 
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7.  Proposed means of finance:                                                            
 (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars %age Amount  
(i)  SPV contribution 10.00 149.98 
(ii)  Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 62.40 935.13 
(iii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of West Bengal 27.60 413.19 
(iv)  Total 0 1498.30 

 
8. Plant and machinery (with Brief Specification) 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Description Qty. Power 

Requirement 
(HP/KW) 

Cost 

1. 400 TPD SEP along with 100 TPD Refinery 1 700 KW 739.44 
2. Square metal container making and filling plant. 1 12 KW 19.25 
3. PET machine 1 14 KW 13.40 
4. FFS machine  1 5 KW 7.50 
5. Air compressor  1 4 KW 4.00 
6. Transformer, Captive Gen. set and other electrical 1 750 KW 72.00 
7. Fire fighting equipment 1 1 KW 5.50 
8. Laboratory Equipments 1 2 KW 11.00 
9. ETP and pollution control plant 1 6.5 KW 8.75 
10. Workshop equipment 1 5 KW 6.80 

 Sub Total   887.64 

11. Add: 5% towards CST/VAT, Freight, Insurance etc.    44.38 
12 Add: 5% electrification, installation and commissioning.   51.48 
 Total   983.50 

 
9. Observations: 
 
Following documents are required to be submitted prior to final approval:  

 
(i) SIDBI appraisal report.  
(ii) List of SPV members with shareholding pattern. 
(iii) Commitment letter of SPV regarding its contribution. 
(iv) Commitment letter from State Govt. / SPV to meet the cost escalation, if any, over 

and above the approved project cost.  
(v) Commitment letter with regard to SPV member’s ability to utilize at least 60 

percent of installed capacity. 
(vi) NOC from Pollution Control Board. 
(vii) Undertaking from State Government that proposed CFC would not adversely 

affect the functioning of refineries in the district / region. 
(viii) Certificate from State Government regarding compliance of GFR/CVC 

guidelines.  
(ix) Undertaking from State Government that more than 50% units in the cluster are 

(a) Micro (b) SC/ST& (c) Women owned, as the case may be. 
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(x) Details regarding registration of all units in MSME databank. 
 
10. Proposal for Steering Committee:  
 

Committee may consider the proposal for In-Principle Approval for setting up of CFC 
in Kaliaganj Edible Oil Cluster, Uttar Dinajpur, West Bengal. 

 
*******  
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Agenda No.47.4.12(S): Proposal for Final approval for up-gradation of existing 
Industrial Estate at Autonagar, Gajuwaka, Vishakhapatnam 
District, Andhra Pradesh. 

 
Background 
 
 Proposal was discussed during the 46th SCM held on 09.02.18 and Committee accorded 

In-principle approval subject to submission of following documents prior to Final 
approval: 

 
Document Required Status 
Land documents with clear title (signed by Competent Authority) and 
complying with zoning regulations and non-agricultural conversion 
etc. on the name of IA.  

Received.  

Commitment letter from State Government (Industries Department) 
in respect of its share in the project and cost escalation, if any, over 
and above the approved project cost. 

Received.   

Undertaking from State Government that more than 50% units are 
Micro / SC-ST/ Women Enterprises. 

Received.  

Status of completed ID projects in the State as per format provided by 
O/o DC (MSME). 

Received. 

Details of industries operating in the Industrial Estate.  Received. 
Certificate from State Government to adhere the General Financial 
Rules (GFRs) / relevant guidelines issued by Central Vigilance 
Commission (CVC) while forwarding the proposal and implementing 
the project.  

Received. 

State Government should rank the 04 ID Project Proposals (accorded 
In-principle approval in 46th SCM) in terms of priority.  

Awaited.  

 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. Pre-registration Information 
 
Name of Organization : Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure Corporation Limited 

State : Andhra Pradesh 

District : Vishakhapatnam 

Industrial Estate : Upgradation of existing industrial estate at Autonagar, Gajuwaka. 
 
2. Basic Information about Proposal: 
 

Particulars Description 

Whether appraised DPR with approved 
layout plan  received or not: 

Yes, 

Total Area of industrial estate/ area (acre): 1476.50 acres 

Area to be developed (acre): 1476.50 acres 

Number and sizes of plots to be developed: There are 1065 plots with 1143 units of varying 
sizes in the industrial park. The block wise data 
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Particulars Description 

on units are as under:  
Block No. of units 
À 47 
B 261 
C 14 
D 322 
D Ext 87 
E 87 
F 40 
Apparel Export Park 47 
G 26 
Pedagantyada block 212 
Total 1143 

 

Implementing Period : 2 Years 

Other ID projects sanctioned in same 
district: year of sanction, number of plots 
allotted, units set up, etc. : 

Nil 

Performance of ID projects in state. : So far, 5 ID centres have been sanctioned in the 
State, out of which, 4 have been completed and 
1 is under implementation. 

 
3. Details about Proposal: 

  Description Remarks 

Implementing Agency 
(IA):  

APIIC (A Government of 
Andhra Pradesh Under Taking 
Unit) 

As per guidelines of MSE-CDP. 

Track Record of the IA  APIIC developed around 400 
industrial parks and successfully 
implemented so far. 

-- 

Appraisal by SIDBI 
(Observations and 
recommendations). 
Attach SIDBI report. 

Yes, DPR is appraised by SIDBI 
and the same has been uploaded. 

SIDBI Appraisal Report received.  

Whether sufficient 
facilities available at 
site. (Proximity to 
railway stations / state 
highways, availability 
of water supply, 
adequate power supply, 
telecom facilities, 
dwelling places of 
workers) 

Yes The Industrial Park has a good 
approach road; rail and sea 
transportation facilities to 
facilitate transport of raw material 
to and finished material from the 
project.  
The site is at a distance of 4.5 km 
from the National Highway-5 
(Chennai-Kolkata), which 
provides connectivity to the 
national road network.  
The nearest railway station is at 
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  Description Remarks 

Duvvada, which is around 3 kms 
from IP.  
The nearest airport is at 
Visakhapatnam located at 10 km 
from the project site.  
 Water Supply: Water for the 
Industrial Park(IP) is being 
sourced from individual bore 
wells only.  
Electricity: Andhra Pradesh 
Eastern Power Distribution 
Company Limited of AP 
Transmission Corporation 
Limited is responsible for 
undertaking distribution and bulk 
supply of power in this area.  

Whether land is in 
possession in the name 
of IA with Clear Title 

Yes Land document received.  
 

Whether Zoning 
regulations and non-
agricultural conversion 
etc complied with):  

Yes 

Whether State Level 
Committee to 
coordinate and monitor 
progress has been 
Constituted :  

Yes Constituted.  

Whether confirmation 
received form IA that it 
will meet the cost in 
excess of approved 
project cost and any 
escalation in cost :  

Yes Document received.  

Basis of elements of 
project Cost : 

Standard Schedule of Rates -- 

Tangible Outcomes 
of the project  
 
 
 
 
 

S.No. Spinoff Unit 2015 2018 2022 
1. Growth of Firms in Park Nos.  50 75 100 
2. Aggregate investment by firms 

in Park 
Rs. in 
crore 

150 225 300 

3. Aggregate employment in Park Nos. 600 900 1200 
4. Indirect employment expected 

to be triggered 
Nos. 900 1350 1800 

 

Justification of the 
proposal 

The increase in number of units led to increase in traffic. Also the 
condition of the roads is bad due to wear & tear.  
With bad conditioned roads and increase in traffic led to traffic jam and 
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  Description Remarks 

poor transportation facility in the industrial area. 
So internal roads which are connected to highway are given priority to 
increase the width of the road and repairs are required for the bad 
conditioned roads.  
Drainage facility on the widened roads and new roads needs to be 
upgraded. 

 
4. Project cost: 

(Rs. in lakh) 
Particulars As per IA Recommended by 

SIDBI 
As per MSE- 
CDP 

Land Development & Other Overhead Infrastructure  

Land filling/leveling including 
boundary wall and fencing:  

59.85 57.71 57.71 

Laying roads  200.00 176.00 176.00 

Road side greenery & social 
forestry  

10.00 10.00 10.00 

Drainage 60.00 60.00 60.00 

Power distribution, Street light 
arrangements, etc.  

88.40 85.68 85.68 

Sub Total  418.25 389.39 389.39 

Administrative & Other Services Complex  

Administrative & Services Centre  36.00 20.00 20.00 

Telecom / Cyber /Documentation 
Centre 

16.50 13.25 13.25 

Bank/Post office  12.00 11.50 11.50 

Raw material storage facility, 
Marketing outlets  

36.00 24.50 24.50 

First aid centre, Creche Canteen  12.00 12.00 12.00 

Contingencies & Pre operative 
expenses : 

42.46 20.00 20.00 

Sub Total 154.96 101.25 101.25 

Total  573.21 490.64 490.64 
 
5. Means of finance: 
 

S. No.  Particulars Proposed by 
IA 

Recommended by 
SIDBI 

As per MSE-
CDP 

(i)  GoI Grant under MSE- 468.25(80%) 392.51 392.51* 
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S. No.  Particulars Proposed by 
IA 

Recommended by 
SIDBI 

As per MSE-
CDP 

CDP:  

(ii)  State Government 
contribution 

104.96(20%) 98.13 98.13 

 Total 573.21 490.64 490.64 
*80% of the eligible cost of Rs. 490.64 lakh.  
 
6. Observation: 
 
Following documents are to be submitted prior to issue of final approval letter: 
 

(i) State Government should rank the 4 ID Project Proposals (accorded In-principle 
approval in 46th SCM) in terms of priority. 

 
7. Proposal for Steering Committee: 
 

Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval for up-gradation of existing 
industrial estate at Autonagar, Gajuwaka, Vishakhapatnam District, Andhra Pradesh, at a total 
project cost of Rs.490.64 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs.392.51 lakh and State Government 
contribution of Rs. 98.13 lakh  

 
********** 
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Agenda No.47.4.13(S): Proposal for Final approval for up-gradation of Industrial 
Estate at Singarayakonda, Prakasam District, Andhra Pradesh. 

 
Background 
 
 Proposal was discussed in the 46th SCM held on 09.02.18 and Committee accorded In-

principle approval subject to submission of following documents prior to Final 
approval: 

 
Document Required Status 
Commitment letter from State Government (Industries Department) 
in respect of its share in the project and cost escalation, if any, over 
and above the approved project cost. 

Received.   

Status of completed ID projects in the State as per format provided 
by O/o DC(MSME). 

Received. 

Details of industries operating in the Industrial Estate.  Received. 
Certificate from State Government to adhere the General Financial 
Rules (GFRs) / relevant guidelines issued by Central Vigilance 
Commission (CVC) while forwarding the proposal and 
implementing the project.  

Received. 

State Government should rank the 4 ID Project Proposals (accorded 
In-principle approval in 46th SCM) in terms of priority.  

Awaited.  

 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
Pre-registration Information 
Name of Organization : Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure Corporation Limited 

State : Andhra Pradesh 

District : Prakasam 

Industrial Estate : IP Singarayakonda 
 
Basic Information about Proposal: 
 

Particulars Description 

Whether appraised DPR with approved 
layout plan  

Yes 

Total Area of industrial estate/ area 
(acre) 

136.08 Acres 

Area to be developed (acre) 136.08 Acres (Existing industrial park) 

Number and sizes of plots to be 
developed  

Total no. of plots - 110  
S. No. Plot Size No. of plots 
1. 0 -0.25 acre 14 
2. 0.25 – 0.50 acre 24 
3. 0.50 – 1.0 acre 42 
4. 1.0 – 2.0 acre 26 
5. Above 2.0 acre 4 
 Total 110 
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Particulars Description 

Implementing Period  2 years from the date of sanction. 

Other ID projects sanctioned in same 
district: year of sanction, number of 
plots allotted, units set up, etc.  

Nil 

Performance of ID projects in state Satisfactory 
 
Details about Proposal: 

  Description Remarks 

Implementing Agency (IA):  APIIC (a Government of 
Andhra Pradesh under taking 
unit) 

As per guidelines. 

Track Record of the IA  APIIC developed around 400 
industrial parks and successfully 
implemented so far. 

-- 

Appraisal by SIDBI 
(Observations and 
recommendations). Attach 
SIDBI report. 

SIDBI’S appraisal submitted. SIDBI appraisal received.  

Whether sufficient facilities 
available at site. (Proximity to 
railway stations / state 
highways, availability of water 
supply, adequate power supply, 
telecom facilities, dwelling 
places of workers) 

Yes -- 

Whether land is in possession 
in the name of IA with Clear 
Title 

Yes Document received.  
 
 
 

Whether Zoning regulations 
and non-agricultural 
conversion etc complied with):  

Yes 

Whether State Level 
Committee to coordinate and 
monitor progress has been 
Constituted :  

Yes Constituted. 

Whether confirmation received 
form IA that it will meet the 
cost in excess of approved 
project cost and any escalation 
in cost :  

Yes Confirmation letter 
received.  

Basis of elements of project 
Cost : 

Standard Schedule of Rates - 
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  Description Remarks 

Tangible Outcomes of the 
project  

S.N
o. 

Spinoff Unit 2015 2018 2022 

1. Growth of Firms in 
Park 

Nos.  110 130 190 

2. Aggregate 
investment by firms 
in Park 

Rs. 
in 
cror
e 

250 325 475 

3. Aggregate 
employment in Park 

Nos. 1000 1300 1900 

4. Indirect employment 
expected to be 
triggered 

Nos. 1500 2000 3000 

 

Justification of the Proposal  The strengthening of infrastructure in IP Singarayakonda 
will facilitate improved functioning of the existing units and 
induce functionality of allotted units to commence their 
operations faster in the park. 

 
Project Cost: 

(Rs. in lakh) 
Particulars As per IA Recommen

ded by 
SIDBI 

As per 
MSE- CDP 

I. Land Development & Other Infrastructure.  

Land filling/levelling including boundary wall 
and fencing:  

58.80 58.80 58.80 

Laying roads  199.23 199.33 199.33 

Road side greenery & social forestry  10.00 10.00 10.00 

Water supply including overhead tanks, and 
pump houses 

342.37 342.37 342.37 

Drainage  148.84 148.84 148.84 

Power distribution, Street light arrangements, 
etc.  

143.01 142.65 142.65 

Sub Total 902.25 901.99 901.99 

II. Administrative & Other Services complex 

Administrative and Other Services Complex  26.00 26.00 26.00 

Telecom/Cyber/Documentation centre  11.00 11.00 11.00 

Conference Hall/Exhibition centre  11.00 11.00 11.00 

Bank/Post office  10.00 10.00 10.00 

Raw material storage facility, Marketing outlets  12.00 12.00 12.00 
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First aid centre, Creche Canteen  10.00 10.00 10.00 

Sub Total  80.00 80.00 80.00 

Contingencies & Pre operative expenses  75.64 73.85 73.85 

Total  1057.89 1055.84 1055.84 
 
Means of finance: 1057.89 

(Rs. in lakh) 
Particulars Proposed by IA Recommended by 

SIDBI 
As per 
MSE-CDP 

GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 603.81 800.00* 800.00* 

State Government contribution 454.08 255.84 255.84 

Total 1057.89 1055.84 1055.84 
*80% of the eligible project cost of Rs.10.00 crore.  
6. Observation: 
 
Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issue of final approval letter: 
 

(i) State Government should rank the 4 ID Project Proposals (accorded In-principle 
approval in 46th SCM) in terms of priority. 

 
7. Proposal for Steering Committee: 
 
 Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval for up-gradation of 
Industrial Estate at Singarayakonda, Prakasam District, Andhra Pradesh, at a total project cost 
of Rs.1055.84 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs.800.00 lakh and State Government contribution 
of Rs.255.84 lakh. 
 

****** 
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Agenda No. 47.4.14 (S): Proposal for Final Approval for setting up of Common Facility 
Centre (CFC) in Oil Expeller & Parts Manufacturing Cluster, 
Ludhiana, Punjab.  

 
(i) In-principle approval for the proposal was accorded during 46th Meeting of 

Steering Committee Meeting (SCM) held on 09.02.18, subject to submission of 
requisite documents as mentioned in table at point (ii) below. 

(ii) Vide letter dated 12.07.18, Director of Industries & Commerce, Government of 
Punjab has submitted the following desired documents and requested to consider 
for final approval: 

 
S. No. Documents sought Status 
(i)  Registered lease deed in the name of SPV for a period of 

32 years.  
Provided  

(ii)  Commitment letter from SPV for their contribution. Provided  

(iii) Tangible outcomes like number of units, turnover, export, 
employment etc. 

Provided  

(iv)  Commitment letter from SPV members to utilize at least 
60 percent of installed capacity.  

Provided  

(v)  NOC from Pollution Control Board. Provided  
(vi)  Certificate from State Government for compliance of 

GFR/CVC guidelines  
Provided  

(vii)  SIDBI appraisal report  Provided  
 

In view of the above, Steering Committee may be requested to consider the proposal for Final 
approval. 
 
Details of the proposal are as under: 
 
1. DSR Details 
 

DSR Conducted By : : Taaran Industries 
Validated By : : SPV 
When Started : : 16.07.13 
When Completed : : 27.08.14 

 
2. Basic Information of Cluster 
 

Name of Cluster  Oil Expeller & Parts Manufacturing Society 
District  Ludhiana 
Location of Cluster  Ludhiana 
Lok Sabha Constituency  Fatehgarh Sahib(SC),  Ludhiana 
Main Product  Oil expellers and parts 
No. of Enterprises including 
break up  
(Micro, Small, Medium)  

Micro 123 
Small 16 
Total 139 

 

Turnover for the last five 
years (Rs in Crore) 

            
Year Amount 
2010-11      144.69 
2011-12      192.58 
2012-13      249.32 
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2013-14     301.80 
2014-15      299.00 

 

Exports for the last five years 
(Rs in Crore): 

 

Year Amount 
2010-11    31.85 
2011-12    61.68 
2012-13   71.22 
2013-14   109.84 
2014-15        84.57 

Employment in Cluster : 2000 persons directly working in the cluster and about equal 
number are connected with the cluster providing services 
like materials, machining, heat treatment, surface treatment, 
testing, consultancy, marketing etc. 

Technology Details : • Lacks of knowledge for designing of parts and 
machines, and their testing preventive & predictive 
maintenance of machines, in house not available  
Heat treatment facilities of components, training. 

• Conventional /Old technology in micro /small 
enterprise. 

Whether DS Conducted : Yes. DSR submitted in June 2012.  
Main findings of DSR : The details are mentioned at page no. 7 to 10 of DPR 
Main Problems of Cluster: The problem to meet global quality competitiveness and 

solve them by arranging need based technologies through 
creating hard interventions under MSE-CDP are that : The 
cluster members needs tool room facility for improving the 
machining capacity by the use of CNC vertical machining 
center, CNC horizontal Boring and milling machine, CNC 
turning centre, cylindrical grinding, surface grinding, heat 
treatment i.e. Carborizing, tempering furnace & quenching 
facilities, testing & training facilities . 

Other Information : Cluster is facing problem in the area of Quality, Testing, 
Productivity, Research & Development, Technology, 
Pollution, Packaging etc. 

 
3. Information about Proposed CFC 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation 
Agency (IA) 

Remarks 

(a.) Justification for CFC The details are given at page 1 of the 
DPR 

-- 

(b.) Location of CFC  Industrial area-A, Ludhiana.  -- 
% age of units in radius of 
5km 

98  

% age of units in radius of 
10km 

1  

(c.) Land for CFC 
i. Whether land acquired Not yet. After the principle approval of 

the Steering Committee. 
Registered lease 
deed for a period of 
32 years in the 
name of SPV 
received.  

ii. Title is in name of Lease agreement will be in the name 
of SPV 

iii. Valuation and its basis It will be on rental basis and on lease 
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Description Proposed by Implementation 
Agency (IA) 

Remarks 

for minimum 15 years 
iv. Land is sufficient Yes  
v. Change of land use Not required as located in designated 

industrial area. 
vi. If on lease, duration of 
lease 

Minimum 15 years 

vii Whether lease is legally 
tenable 

Yes 

(d.) Total Building area(sq ft) About 10,000 sq. ft  -- 
(e.) Rate of construction of 
building 

NA -- 

(f.) Main Facility Proposed • Tool room for machining, 
• Heat treatment, 
• Testing and training  
• Electrical power400 KW  
• 50 KW  

-- 

(g.) Prod capacity of CFC - -- 
(h.)Major 
outputs/Deliverables of CFC, 
Projected performance of the 
cluster after proposed 
intervention (in terms of 
production, export/domestic 
sales and direct/indirect 
employment, etc.) 

Area Before After 
Units About 40-45 MSEs 

involved in 
production / 
manufacturing. 
Rest are involved 
in trading 

About 50% of the total 
MSEs in the cluster 
(about 175) to be brought 
under the manufacturing 
activity. 

Employ- 
ment 

About 3500 To be enhanced by 20% 

Exports Current exports 
from cluster units 
are about of the 
value of Rs. 100 
crore 

25% of units shall 
explore international 
market and stare 
exporting. Exports may 
touch about Rs. 125 
crore. 

Turnover About Rs. 300 
crore 

Increase to about Rs. 600 
crore within 2 years.  

 

(i.) Pollution clearance 
required or not 

PCC will be obtained for heat 
treatment plant before commissioning 
of plant. 

Received 

(j.) Man Power in CFC Details given in the project report. -- 
(k.) Revenue generation 
mechanism for sustainability 
of assets(service/user charges 
to be levied, any other-to be 
specified) 

Details given in the project report. As per SIDBI 
report,  

• The CFC will 
work for 300 
days in a year 
for 8 hours a 
day basis. 

• Total income at 
100% capacity 
utilization is 
assumed at Rs. 



111 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation 
Agency (IA) 

Remarks 

506.40 lakh 
based on user 
charges for 
various 
products/ 
services 
proposed in the 
project. 

 
4.  Information about SPV 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

(a.) Name and Address Ludhiana Oil Expellers & Parts 
Manufacturers Association, 
324, Industrial Area-A, Ludhiana 

-- 

(b.) Nature of SPV(company 
or Society or Trust) 

Company registered with Registrar of 
Companies, Chandigarh under section 8. 

-- 

(c.) Name of the state Govt. 
and MSME officials in SPV 

Representative of Director, MSMEDI, 
Ludhiana and General Manager, DIC, 
Ludhiana will be nominated on 
obtaining in-principle approval/final 
sanction. 

-- 

(d.) Date of formation of SPV 18.07.2015 Certificate 
received.  

(e.) Number of Members 27 -- 
(f.) Bye Laws or MA and 
AOA submitted 

Copy attached Received.  

(g.) Authorized Share Capital Rs 5.00 lakhs -- 
(h.) Paid up capital as 
on............ 

Rs 1.00 lakh -- 

(i.) Shareholding Pattern List attached. 3 Units-10% each, 1 unit-
7%, and 21 units-3% each share in the 
SPV.( No member is having 
shareholding more then10 %) 

Received.  

(j.) Commitment letter for 
contribution 

Commitment letter dated September 
2nd, 2015 attached. 

Received 

(k.) SPV specific A/c Current account, opened with PNB, 
Miller Ganj, Ludhiana Branch bearing 
No. 0298002100079404 

-- 

(l.) Trust Building of SPV, 
Previous track record of co-
operative initiatives pursued 
by SPV members need to to 
be highlighted with support 
documentation 

Soft interventions were held under 
MSECDP programme and prior to that 
maintained an association of Oil 
expeller and parts manufacturers 
society. Conducted training programmes 
and undertook visits to National and 
International programmes. 

-- 

(m.) Technical Institution MSME-DI, Ludhiana, CTR, Ludhiana 
and R&D Center for Auto Parts and 
Hand Tools Ludhiana. 

-- 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 

(n.) CFC may be utilized by 
SPV members as also others 
in a cluster. However, 
evidence should be furnished 
with regard to SPV member 
ability to utilize at least 60 
percent of installed capacity. 

The estimated revenue earning at 100 % 
capacity of proposed CFC is Rs. 4.63 
Cr. The turnover of the Cluster for the 
year 2014-15 was about Rs 300 Crores 
and that of SPV members was 125 
crores. hence a commitment from SPV 
members to use even 100 % facility is 
attached. 

Received  

(o.)   
(a) Power requirement for 
commercial/domestic purpose 

450 Kw ( 400 Industrial load & about 50 
KW Lighting Load ) 

-- 

(b) Water Rs 5000/- per month  -- 
(c) Gas/Oil/Other Utilities Rs.1.0 lakh per month  -- 

 
5.  Implement Arrangements 
 

Description Proposed by Implementing 
Agency(IA) 

Remarks 

(a.) Implementing Agency Policy Implementation Unit (PIU), 
Chandigarh 

-- 

(b.) Fund receiving Agency Policy Implementation Unit (PIU), 
Chandigarh 

-- 

(c.) Implementation Period 24 months  -- 
(d.) Appraisal of DPR and 
main Recommendations 

Present application is for in-principle 
approval and technical appraisal. DPR 
will be submitted to SIDBI for 
appraisal after obtaining in principle 
approval 

SIDBI appraisal 
report received.  

(e.) Comments of Technical 
Division 

-- Technical 
Division and 
Committee 
recommended the 
proposal.  

(f.) Approval of Technical 
Committee 

-- 

(g.) Comments of Cluster 
Development Division: 

--  

(h.) Working capital(In-
principle sanction of loan 
from a bank, if applicable 
arrangement made) 

 -- 

 
6. Financial Analysis of CFC 
 

Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 
(As per SIDBI) 

(a.) BEP 31.89 %  32.68% 
(b.) IRR, Payback period 22.31%, Payback period not applicable 

since no loan proposed.  
Before Tax-
14.90% 
Post Tax-10.50% 

(c.) DSCR 7.91  -- 
(d.) Return on Capital 25.40 % 16.74% 
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Description Proposed by Implementation Agency 
(IA) 

Remarks 
(As per SIDBI) 

employed (ROCE) 
(e.) NPV 3.35 Positive  
(f.) DER ---  
(g.) Sensitivity Analysis Made by giving reduction in sales price 

by 10% 
-- 

(h.) Status of CFCs approved 
in the State 

Mohali Hi Tech Cluster, Mohali. -- 

 
7.  Projects Cost is as follow: 

( Rs. in Lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Cost  

1.  Land and its Development 0.00 
2.  Building and other Civil Constructions 120.00 
3.  Plant & Machinery(including electrification) 1296.68 
4.  Misc. fixed assets 18.00 
5.  Preliminary & Pre-operative expenses, maximum 2% of 

project cost 
15.00 

6.  Contingency (2% building and 5% on plant and machinery) 31.00 
7.  Margin money for Working Capital 38.00 

 Total 1518.68 
 
8.  Means of finance are as follows: 

(Rs. in lakh)  
S. No. Particulars Amount 

1. SPV contribution 168.68 
2. Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 1350.00* 

 Total 1518.68 
* 90% of eligible project cost i.e. Rs. 1500.00 lakh.  
 
9. Plant and machinery (with Brief Specification) 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Description No. Power 

Requirement 
(HP/KW) 

Cost 
 

1. CNC Vertical Machining Centre, 3 Axis, 
Travel-1100 X 550mm & 650mm with 
accessories  

2 50/37.5 180.59 

2. CNC Horizontal Milling & Boring Machine-
130mm with accessories 

2 80/60 664.01 

3. CNC turning centre with maximum DIA 350 
mm and space between centres -2000 mm with 
CNC controls and standard accessories 

2 68/51 186.60 

4. Hydraulic Cylindrical Grinding Machine -
175/1200U-HMT make with accessories 

2 20/15 83.84 

5. Horizontal spindle surface grinding machine 
model SFW 1C with CNC controlled vertical 
and cross movement 

2 37/28 85.02 

6. Vertical retort gas carburizing furnance 900 X 
2500 mm, 120 KW 

1 160/120 19.66 
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S. No. Description No. Power 
Requirement 
(HP/KW) 

Cost 
 

7. Tempering furnance 600 X 2500mm-72 KW 1 96/72 10.14 
8. Quenching tank 15000 LTR, 3.75 KW 1 4.67/3.5 7.75 
9. Spectrometer for metal analysis 1 2.66/2 14.79 

10. Hardness tester 1 1.3/1 5.11 
11. Universal tensile testing machine digital model 

60 TON (600 KN) 
1 3.3/2.5 5.91 

12. Qulitest XJP-6A advanced inverted 
metallurgical microscope with selected 
accessories 

1 0.50/0.38 16.59 

13. Qualipol-SA semi automatic polishing machine 1 0.50/0.38 6.87 
14. Digital height gauge 600 mm 1 0 0.39 
15. Surface plate 1000mm X 1000mm 1 0 0.37 
16. LCD projector 1 2/1.5 0.59 
17. Laptop 1 0.13 / 0.10 0.45 
18. CNC milling & turning centre's programming 

& operation simulator software 
10 0 3.00 

19. Desktop computers with original windows, 
computer tables, chairs  etc. 

10 1.330 / 1.000 5.00 

 Total 1296.68 
 
10. Observations: 
 
Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval letter: 
 

(i)     Undertaking from State Government that more than 50% units are Micro / SC-ST/ 
Women owned, as the case may be in the cluster.  

 
11.  Proposal for Steering Committee:  
 

Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval for setting up of CFC in Oil 
Expeller & Parts Manufacturing Cluster, Ludhiana, Punjab at a total project cost of 
Rs.1518.68 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs.1350.00 lakh and SPV contribution of Rs.168.68 
lakh.  

 
***** 
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